
DhananJayarao Gadg" Library 

1111111 11111 11111 11m Ill~ niH 1nlliH 
GIPE-PUNE-008448 



THE SUBSTANCE 
OF ECONOMICS 



THE SUBSTANCE 
OF ECONOMICS 

FOR THE STUDENT 
AND THE GENERAL READER 

BY 

H. A. SILVERMAN, B.A. 
DIRECTOR 01' EXTRA-MURAL STUDIES, UNIVERSITY 
COLLEGE, LEICESTER. AUTHOR 01' "THB ECON­
OMICS 01' SOCIAL PROBLEMS," "THE INCIDENCE 
AND EFI'ECTS 01' TAXATION," " THE GROUNDWORK 

01' ECONOMICS," ETC. 

w
···· .;:-.- -. 
l' '\ 
I • 
: : 
\s; i 

'-:." 
SIXTH EDITION 

LONDON 
SIR ISAAC PITMAN & SONS, LTD. 
PARKER STREET. KINGSWAY, W.C.2 
BATH, MELBOURNE, TORONTO, NEV( YORK 

1929 



X 
I~ 

811fr 

•• ",".D I. a •• A'1' .anAI. 
AT 'INa .''111 ...... , ••• ., .. 



NOTE TO SIXTH EDITION 
SEVERAL new l>cctions have been introduced in this 
edition, while every care has been taken to bring all 
important information and statistics up to date. 

H. A. S. 
September, 1929. 



PREFACE 
TO 

FIRST EDITION 
THIS book is an endeavour to present to the student 
and the general reader the elements of economic theory 
and the practical and social implications in as concise 
a form as is consistent with clarity and understanding. 

Some branches of economics permit of reduction to 
simple notes more readily than others. Where the 
subject under discussion is straightforward, one is able 
briefly to enumerate the salient points with only a loss 
of words. But where it is a matter of basic theory and 
analysis, lengthier and more reasoned treatment is 
essential. In working through the course, and sum­
marizing where practicable, I have given relatively 
greater space to those parts which cannot be satis­
factorily condensed. 

Economics is a science ot everyday life, and theory 
should be constantly tested in the light of practice. 
I have tried to keep the science as close to earth as 
possible without making it too earthy. Present-day 
conditions have constantly been borne in mind in the 
formulation and discussion of economic tendencies. 
It is not one's purpose or function in a book of this 
nature to take part in the many controversial problems 
that confront one at every tum. Yet there is the 
danger that a strict impartiality, if this is humanly 
possible, may make one's writings even more colourless 
than they are. This is my apology for any bias that 

\ 

may show itself in one or two places, though I have 
striven to give both sides of questions in dispute. 



viii PREFACE 

Professor Sir William Ashley kindly read through the 
manuscript, and I have to thank him for helpful 
criticism and advice. I am also indebted for a like 
service to my colleagues, Messrs. H. Hamilton and 
P. Barrett Whale, whose comments and suggestions 
were found extremely usefuL 

H. A. S. 



CONTENTS 
NOTE TO SIXTH EDITION 

PREFACE 

INTRODUCTION 

1. TAl N alu" oj E'lHtt»lt"s 
The meaning of Economics--Relation to the social 
IClences--EconolDlc laws--General survey of subJects 
to be studIed. 

2. Ellolu'iOll oj 1ndus',y 
EconolDlc evolution-Development of industnal 
organization-The Industrial Revolution and its 
effects. 

PART I 
Production and Consumption of Wealth 

CHAPTER I 
PRODUCTION AND CONSUMPTION 

Wealth and utility-Meaning of production and 
consumption-The agents of production. 

CHAPTER II 

12 

LABOUR , .' 17 
1. Tit. Supply an" Effi,,,n,y oj Ltlbour 

Labour and popuJatlon-Forms of Jabour-Efficiency 
of labour. 

2. TAl Division oj Ltlbo"r 
The dIvision of labour-Localization of industry­
Uses and drawbacks of specialization-Machinery 
and laboul'-lmmoblllty of labour. 

CHAPTER III 
LAND AND CAPITAL 

1. La,." a,,4 ,AI La.s oj N OfI-proponilHtal R.,u,", 
Land, the natural factor of production-Land tenure 
and cultivation-The laws of diminishing, qmstant 
and increll8lng retums and their applic:ations. 

ix 

27 



x CONTENTS 

2. CapiW ."G8 
Wealth and capital-Functions of capital-Formation 
and fonns of capital. 

CHAPTER IV 
ORGANIZAnON AND ENTERPRISE 

1. ECQ1Iomie O'III"iIGliOfl 
Orgauization and the entrepreneur-5peeulation­
Large- and small-scale production-Joint-stock 
enterprise. 

2. COmbi,,/lliOli 04 M OfIopoly 
The tendency to monopoly-Types and structure 0' 
industrial eombinabon-" Rationalization" of in­
dustry-Drawbacks of monopoly-Trusts and the 
future. 

PART II 
Value 

CHAPTER V 
THE THEORY OF VALVE 

1. TM Ltlbllllf' 04 Cos, 0/ P,oilue/iOfl TAetWiu 
The meaning of valu&-The labour and the c:ost of 
production theories of value. 

2. TM M.,'"III TAeIWY 0/ filii ... 
The marginal theory of valu&-Diminishing utility­
Marginal utility and price-The principle of Gbsbtu­
tion-Marginal costs of produetion-EquilibriuDl of 
marginal ublity and costs. 

CHAPTER VI 
SUPPLY AND DEMAND 

1. M.II., PM 
Markets-Market and normal price--Competition­
Nature of supply and deDland-Determanation of 
market price-Laws of Gpply and deDland. 

2. M onopoljl PM 
Theory ot monopoly )Jrices-Application to railway 
rates. 

36 

52 

71 



CONTENTS 

PART III 
Distribution of the Social Product 

CHAPTER VII 
THE NATIONAL INCOME 

The problem of distribution--Calculatlon of the 
national income-Estimates of distrIbution among 
c1asses--" Functional" and .. personal" dIstribu­
tion-The question of redistribution. 

CHAPTER VIII 
WAGES 

1. Til, PaYmlnl oj Wagu 
Nominal and real wages--Real cost oflabour-Hours, 
wages, and machinery-Pecuharitles of labour­
Methods of remuneratlon-Mmimum and standard 
rates. 

2. TII,on,s 0/ Wagu 
Inequality of wages--The subsistence and wages fund 
theories--Productlvity theones--Trade unions and 
wages. 

CHAPTER IX 
INTEREST AND PROFITS 

1. In/M,d 
Nature of net interest-Views on int~rest-Produc­
tiVlty and abstinence theories--" Interest III the 
price of time." 

2. Profils 
Distinction between the capitalist and entrepreneur 
-Analysis of profits 

CHAPTER X 
RENT AND ITS APPLICATIONS 

I. TIN Tlm"y oJ RIn' 
The meaning of economic rent-The Ricardian theory 
-Rent al'ld prices-British agriculture and rents. 

2. A ppl;ea/;ons 0/ ,II, Doc/nn, oj RIn' 
Element of rent in interest. profits and wa!et-Con­
eluSIons on distribution in pneral. 

xi 

, ..... 

87 

96 

118 

127 



xii CONTENTS 

CHAPTER XI 
SOME LABOUR PROBLEMS AND MOVEMENTS 

I. u".tnploy-' 
Causes of particular and general unemployment­
Fallacies respecting work and ~Mactunery 
and unemployment-Wars and unemployment. 

2. 1,,4"$,"111 U"r.s' 
Causes of, and attempts at diminislung, industrial 
unrest-Profit-sharing and co-partnerslup. 

3. T ratU U "iON"'" 
Development of trade unionism-Amalgamation and 
federabon-Trade union methods and restnctions. 

4. CtNJ/IM'M(1fI 
Producers' and consumers' co-operation-Advantages 
and drawbacks of co-operabve &OCIebes-Concentra­
bOil m labour orgaruzabollS. 

PART IV 
The Mechanism of Exchange 

CHAPTER XU 
THE FUNCTIONS OF MONEY 

I. TIN NtIIwn _II F""diotts 0/ J,f_y 
The inconvenience of barter-Nature and functlou 
01 money-Forms of money. 

2. Coi"",. _tt4 ,IN Goltl SlarulM4 
Qualities of good money materia~AdvantaKes and 
IImltabons of gold-Bntlsh comage system-Pnce of 
gold-Gresbam's law-Development of the gold 
standard. 

CHAPTER XIII 

169 

MONEY AND PRICES • 1st 
I. TIN YtIlw 0/ Mouy 

The value of money-Quantity theory of money and 
prices-FaDing. steady and rising prices-Meanre­
meat of .prices-Index numbera Scbem. tor 
adjustment of the C1II1'eIlcy. 



CONTENTS xiii 

2. Paper Money 'AG. 
Token and paper money-Convertlble. 6ducllLl'Y and 
inconvertible paper money-Over-lSIIue of notes­
Effect of the war. 

CHAPTER XIV 
CREDIT AND BANKING 

I. Th# NAI"" 0/ C,.d., 
The meaning of credit-Forms of credit instruments­
Uses and dangen of Credit. 

2. Th# D'IJ,lopm,nl oJ Ban/llnK 
Evolution of credit and banking-Creation of credlt­
Theory of banlung-Funcbons of banks-The 
cleanng house system-Amalgamation of banks. 

3. TM Ban" oj EnK/and 
The .. banking" and .. currency" theories-Bank 
Charter Act of 1844-The Bank return-Ratio of 
reserve to babllities-DralDs on the reserve. 

CHAPTER XV 
THE MONEY MARKET 

1. Th. Prl" oj Money 
The money market-Price of money-Influence of 
the Bank of England rate. 

2. Th. Sloe" E:r&lia"K' 
Broken and jobbers-Deabngs on the Stock Ex­
change-Classes of business and secunbes. 

8. FinanCial Crises (lnd Tradl Cy&l,s 
Fmancial crises-Trade and Credit cycles-Theones 
of trade cycles. 

CHAPTER XVI 
INTERNATIONAL TRADE 

1. Til. Tlllory oj In"ntallo"AI T,adI 
Differences between home and international trade­
Foreign trade a form of barter-The law of compara­
bve costs. 

Viewl 00 foreign trade-Protection of hoae indus­
tnes-Free trade-The balance of trade. 

202 

222 

237 



xiv CONTENTS 

CHAPTER XVII 
THE FOREIGN EXCHANGES 

1. Th8 Method oj For,ien EJtehane' 
Credit in foreign trade-The work of a bill of 
exchange-" Spot" and " forward .. dealings. 

2. Th8 Ral. oj Exehane' 
The rate of foreign exchange-Exchange quotations­
Variations in the rate-Currency, prices and the 
exchanges-Limits to fiuctuation-Correction of 
adverse exchange-The Bank rate and exchanges­
Foreign loans. 

CHAPTER XVIII 
SOME WAR AND POST-WAR MEASURES 

The war and the money market-Position in August, 
1914-Emergency measures-The exchanges during 
and since the war-Report of Committee on Currency 
and Foreign Exchanges-Report of the ComlDlttee 
on the Currency and Bank of England Note issues­
The Currency and Bank Notes Act of 1928-The gold 
standard and a .. managed .. currency. 

PART V 
Public Finance and Policy 

CHAPTER XIX 
PUBLIC REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE 

Functions of the State-Public bodies in relation to 
industry and rommerce-The State and social ron­
<htions-Magnitude and classification of public ex­
penditure-Public revenue-LocaI expen<hture and 
revenue. 

CHAPTER XX 
TAXATION 

I. Th8 Canons oJ TaJtallon 
The nature of taxation-Equity and progressive 
taxation-;:Tests of ability to pay-Economy. certainty 
and ronvenience--Further canons and summary. 

,AO. 
251 

265 

274 

282 



CONTENTS XV 

2. Tiu Incidencil 0/ TUlls PACIII 

Impact and incidence--Incidence of certain taxes­
Direct and indirect taxation-The concepbon of 
surplul as applied to taxation. 

3. Som, P"riicul"" Tu/IS 
The income tax and inheritance duties-Land and 
house dubea-Customs duties and their incidence. 

4. Local Tutllion 
Local and national taxation compared-Grants-in­
ald. 

CHAPTER XXI 
PUBLIC DEBTS 

1. Publ" Lo"ns 
Sources of public funds-Taxation and loans­
FinanclDg by bank credits-LImits to Government 
borrowings. 

2. Til, N"tional D/lbl "nd its R,Iducl.on 
The British National Debt-Funded and Unfunded 
Debt-Methods of reduction-SmklUg funds-A 
capital levy. 

Appendiz 

305 

THE DEVELOPMENT OF ECONOMIC THOUGHT 321 

Economics in relation to the other social sciences--
Til. 'Mly pmod :-Greek influence-The Renaissance 
-Mediaeval thought-The growth of MercantiliSDl 
-The Physiocrats-Tiu mo",", panod:-Adam 
Smith-RIcardo and the Classical school-J. S. Mill­
The Historical school-50Clahsm-The Nco-Classical 
school-Modem tendenCies. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

INDEX 

337 

343 



Clay • 
Marshall 
Ely &: Wicker 
Nicholson 
Glde • 
Chapman 
Cannan • 
Todd . 
Silverman 

Marshall. 

Nicholso~ 
Plgou • 
Hobson. 
Pierson. 
Wlcksteed 
Hadley. 
Seager • 
Sebgman 
TausSIg 
Cassel 

Henderson 
Birck 
Smart 

CI~'k 
Carver 
Shove 
Brown 
Dalton 
Bowley 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 
ELEMENTARY OUTLINES 

Economics 1M Ihe General Reader. 
Economics oj Induslry. 
Elementary PrincIples oj EconomICs 
Elements oj Poldlcal Economy. 
PrinCIples oj Pol.hcal Economy. 
OUlltnes oj Pohhctll Economy. 
Wealth. 
Science of Prices. 
Ths Groundwork of EconomICs. 

ADVANCBD GBNBRAL TRBATISBS 

PnnClples oj Economics. 
Industry and Trade. 
Pnnclples oj Polt/ical Economy. 
EconomtCs oj Welfar,. 
The Industnal System. 
Pnnciples oj EconomIcs. 
Common Sense oj Po/dleal Economy. 
Economics. 
PrtnClples of EconomIcs. 
PrInCIples oj EconomICs. 
PnnClples oj EconomIcs. J 
Theory of SOCIal Economy. 

VALUB AND DISTRIBUTION, ETC. 

Supply and Demand. 
Theory of Marginal Value. 
Introduction lolhe Theory oj Valu, 
DIS/nll1dltm oj Income. ...." 
DIS/nbuhon oj Weal/h. 
Dutrlbutton oj Weallh. 
Dtslnbutltm oj Wealth. 
Theory oj Earned and Unearned Income 
Inequtlllly oj Incomes. 
DIVISIon oj Ih, Product oj Induslry. -
Chang' In Dislnbutlon oj Ih' Nallonal 

Income. 1880-1913. 
Bowley &: Stamp 
BOhm-Bawerk 

The Nallrmal Income. 1924. 
Thsones oj Inlsresl. 

2.-(188r) 10 pp. 

POSl/lv, Theory oj Capdal. 
Inlsr,sl and Saving. 
TIte Nalure oj Capslal. 
Th, Rate 01 Inter,d. 

337 



338 THE SUBSTANCE OF ECONO)(1CS 

Cole • 
GRham • 
Bowley. 

Labour Research 
Department 

Snowden 
Tawney. 

SeIb 
Wallis 

WAGES, Ere. 
Tu P_ytNrII "1 W.,u. 
Tu WIIlU "f LIIbo_. 
WlIlu •• IU U •• U4 K.",@wa •• , 

N .uu..11t Clrtlwry. 
Pneu ... 4 W.,u •• IU U."" K.,.,441 

(War Period). 

• W.p.s. Prius aU Profi" (War }>eriOl 
W.,u ... 4 Prtus. 

• EsUIblulufUtt'''1 .v ......... R.-u ... ~ 
CUI .......... ' I.tlll$by. 

DtJIo •• T.uon .. , 1Il41U1ry. 
Tu BnluA Tr..u BIHII4 Syst.1ll. 
Pracn .. 4 W IIlU. 

THEORY OF MONIIY AND PRlcn 

Cannan • 
Robertson 
Laugblm 
Todd • 
Jevons • 
Layton. 
Fisher • 
Marshall 

NIIfUY. 
Nq,.iy. 
Mt1fI#Y _l Prieu. 
M ,,"-1$Ilt 0/ E,""-I" 
Mt1IlIy _llU M.d_1$Ilt ,,/ U"-p. 
1~ 10 IU SIttdy 0/ Pneu. V 
SUlbtltStfl,1U Doe-. 

Keynes. . . 
Bntlsh A§Ociation • 

~lt1IlIy. endtl • • "" COIlIIIInU. 
Tr.a ",. Mored"", RI/_. 
R~ ",. No..m.ry Poluy. 19U 

Withers • 

Hawtrev 
LaYingtOD 

Spi~ • 
Spalding 
Sykes • 
Easton. • 
Kisch a: E1kin 
ThoIDSOll 
Hirst • 
Bastable. 



BIBLIOGRAPB V 339 

Credlt. Banking and Foreign Trade (contd.)-
Hobson • Inte""atJonal Trad6. 
Ashley • Tlu TIMJD Probleffl. 
Robertson Th, N,w TaNffis .... 
Taussig Fre. Trad6, The TarIff and ReCIproCIty. 
Cassel Money and ForeIgn Exchange after 1914 
Wolfe Tlutwy and Practi" 0/ Inte....aJJon,1l 

Gregory • 
SpaldlDg. 

Com_ceo 
Foreogn Exchang.. \..--
Foreog1l Exchang, and ForeogIJ BIlls. 
DJCt.onary of llu World's Currl1lCles and 

Foreog1l Exchanges. 

Report of CommIttee on Currency and ForeIgn Exchanges, 1918 
and 1919; Cmd. 9182 and 464. 

Rtport of Commllte, on llu Currency and Bania of England Note 
Issues, 192,); Cmd. 2393. 

Jenks 
Carter • 
Macrosty 
Rees • 
RIpley • 
Macgregor 
Brown • 
Clark • 
Fitzgerald 

INDUSTRIAL CoMBINATION 

Tlu Trust Probl ..... 
Tlu TI1I4I1Icy to 11Idustrial Combi1lation. 
Tlu Trust Moo_t 111 Bntuh 11Idustry. 
Trusts in Bn',sA 11Iduslry, 1911-21. 
Trusts, Pools /J1Id CorporaJI01IS. 
I11dustnal Comb.1IaJ.on. 
PrlfJl1Ih01l a1ld Control of Monopolus. 
Control of Trusts. 
IndustrIal Combl1latlO1I 111 E1Igland. 

Report 0>1 Trusts, 1919; Cmd. 9236. 

LABOUR PROBLBMS AND MOVEMBNTS, ETC. 

Silverman 
Clay . 
Beveridge 
Plgou 
Webb 

Lloyd 
Woolf 
Fay 
Layton 
Orton 
Beer 
Marx • 
Macdonald 

Tlu EC01Iomics of Social Problems. v 
Tis, Problem of lndustnal Reiati01lS. vi 
U_ploynu.". II' 
UnempIOY'""'t. 
11Idustnal Democracy. 
T Iu Consu_s' Co-opWaJlfJ' M ""e"""t. 

(And other works.) 
Trad6 Uni01lUM. 
Co-operaJlOfI /J1Id llu Futur, oj Induslry. 
Co-operaJJOfI aJ H Of/U a1ld .... broad. 
Capt/al _d Labour. 
Labour i1l Tra1lSJhOfl. 
HIStory oj Bntuls SOctalis .... 
Caps tal. 
TIse SocialISt Moo~. 



340 THE SUBSTANCE OF ECONOHlCS 

Macdonald 
Russell • 
Davies • 
Mallock. 
Tawney. 
Bechoffer & Reckitt 
Cole 

H~bson : 
Douglas • 

Socialism AJIw'M WIW. 
RotJds '0 Freedom. 
TM Cas, Jor Nallonal'sal,on. 
Crtttcal E#aminallon oJ Soct41ism. 
TM AcqtctSdtfl' Socte'". V 
TM Meaning oJ Nallonal Gutl4l. 
SeIJ-governmen' ,n 1ndus'ry. 
The Nen Ten YelWs. (And other workl.l 
N "'ional Gu.14l. 
EconomIc Democracy. 

Repor' on Profil-sharing and Labour Co-plW,nership, 1920; Cmd. 
944. 

Reports oJ tM (Balfour) Committee on1nd,"',." and Trade, 1921-29. 

Shirras • 
Smith • 
Dalton . 
Robinson 
Silverman 
Pigou ••. 
Hobson. 
Bastable 
Seligman 

Jon'~ 
Hunter 
Fisk 
!Stamp 

B~s 
Mallet • 
Withers • 
!Snowden 
HIggs 

Young 
P1ehn 
Adams 

W;bb 

PuBLIC FINANCE AND POLlCY 

TM Science of Public Finance. 
PrinctplIJs and MetJ.ods oJ Ta#aI.o" 
PublJc Fmame. 
Public Piname. 
The Imidence and Effec's of Ta#alion. 
Public FUla""e. 
Ta#alion in'M New Stale. 
Public F'na"ce. 
Essays in Ta#ation. 
TM Income Ta#. (And other workl.) 
TM N"'ur. and Fwd Princlp'" oj 

Ta#allon. 
OuUinIIs oj Publ'c FiNance. 
EnglIsh Publtc FInance. 
B.,.tish Incomes and Prop",.,y. 
Fundamental P.,.nc.ples oJ Tualton. 
Wealth and Tuable Capacl"', 
Modern Finance. 
B.,.t.sh Budgets, 188'1-8 to 1912-13. 
Our Money and 'M State. 
Labour and N alional Pinance. 
Primer oj Nalional FInance. 
The Flnanctal System oJ ,he United 

Kingdom. 
TM System oJ Nalional F'nance. 
1nwoduction to Public Fmance. 
Sctence oJ FiNanell 
Public Debts. 
Grants-sn-A id. 



Grice 
Bogart 
Plgou 

Keynes 

Plg~u 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

N alsonal and Loeal F.nanCil. 
War Cosls and lhe.r F.nanclffg. 
Economy and F.n4nCII 0/ the WAf'. 
Poltl.cal Economy oj War. 
Econom.c Conseq_s oj 1M P.tIC •. 
RniSion 0/ 1M Tr,41y. 
Public F.nanc •. 

Annual Budgel 5141,m,nls. 

341 

RepMI oj Commille, on National Debl and Ta;r4l.on, 1927. Cmd. 
280. 

HISTORICAL 

(a) EconomiD Dnelopmmt. 
Macgregor TM Evolution o/Induslry. 
Bdcher • Induslnal Evolullon. 
Knowles. TM Industnal and Commercial Rnol ... 

Ashley • 
Meredith 
Cressy 
Fay • 
Hobson. 
Rees 

I.ons .n Gr,41 Bnt4.n. 
TM EconomlD Org4nu4l.on 0/ England. 
EcOltomlD HIStory 0/ England. 
Outlan. 0/ [ndustnal H.story 
Llf' and Labour .n Ih, 19th Century. 
Evoluhon of Modtnt Cap.tallSm. 
Soelal and 1ndustnal History of England, 

ISIS-I91S. 
Clapham An Econom.c HIStory of Modern Brda.n. 

(b) Econom.c Thought. 
Haney • H.s/ory 0/ Econom.c Though/. 
Ingram. H.slory 0/ Pol.hcal Economy. 
Pnce • HIS/ory 0/ PoltllCal Economy in England 
Gldo &: lUst H.slory of EconomIC Doc,"n,s. 
Boucko • Developmenl oj Econom.cs. 



INDEX 
ABILITY, rent of, 144 
-- In taxation, 285 81 seq. 

(See Taxation) 
Abstmence theory of interest, 

120 
Accepting houses, 223, 254 
Advertlsmg, 32, 48, 165 
Alternate demand and supply, 

75 
Alternative uses of land. 136 
Agto theory of interest, 121, 

335 
.. Agricultural depression," 140 
Agnculture and rents, 139 
Amalgamation of banks, 213-

214 
-- of trade unions, 159-160 
American exchange, 268-269 
-- school of economist.q, 334 
Annuities, terminable, 315 
Arbitration, 153--154 
Aristotle, 118, 322-323 
Ashlev, 331 
Austrian school of economists. 

121,334 
-- theory of interest, 121, 

335 

BACKWARDATION, 230-231 
Bacon, F., 323 
Bagehot, 173 
Balance of bargrun, 242, 324 
-- of trade, 242, 247-250, 

324 
Bank of England, 214-221 

Banking school, 214 
Charter Act of 1844, 215-

216, 232, 266 
Currency school, 215 
Fmanaal crises, 232 
Note Issues, 195 It seq. 

Bank of England (eonld )­
Rate of dIscount, 224 81 slg •• 

263, 265, 271 
Reserve, 219-221, 232, 238 
Weekly Return, 217-219 

-- of France, 201 
Banks and Banking, 202-221 

Amalgamation, 213--214 
Co-operative, 164, 167 
Clearing-houses, 207, 210-

212 
Development of, 205-214 
Functions of, 209-210 
Government finanang, 308-

310 
Monopoly, 213-214 
Reserves, 219-220 
Statistics, 212 
Theory, 208-209 
(See Bank of England, 

Credit, Money Market, 
etc.) 

Barter. 169-171. 237-239 
Bastlat, 330 
.. Bear" operations, 38-39 
Bentham, 119,3211 
Beveridge, 234 flote 
Bill-brokers. See BIll of 

Exchange, Foreign Ex­
changes, Money Market, 
Stock Exchange 

BIll of exchange, 203, 210, 252-
255, 266-267 

Blanc, 332 
Board oj Trad6 Journal, 248-

250 
BOhm-Bawerk, 121.334 
Bounties, 244-245 
Bowley, 91-92 
Brassage, 178 

343 



INDEX 

British agriculture and rents. Collectivislll. (See Sociahsm) 
139 Combmabon. mdustnal, :J 

Broken. (See Bill of Exchange, 46. (See Monopobes) 
ForeJgIl ezchanges. Money CommittePon tbeCurrency 
market. Stock Exchange) Bank of Englaml Note 1_ 

Budget estimates. 280 ! (1925).270 I 
.. Bull .. operations. 3S-39 ! Committee on Currency and 
BuUionists. 242. 324 Fol'elg1l Enbanges alter the 

CA' CAJI1fY, 149 
Call rates. 22~225 
Cancellation of mternational 

indebtedness, 312 
Cantillon.326 
Capital, 32-35 

Conceptions of, 33-34 
Control and ownenbip of, 

51 
Definition of. S2 
Formation of. 34, 122 
Forms of,35 
Interest and, 122-123. S22-

323 
Levy. SI6-317 
(See Interest) 

Capitalism, evolution of. 333 
Capitalist and entrepreneur, 

36-37.123 
Capital levy. SI6-317 
Cartel,44.46 
Certainty in taxation. 284. 286. 

288, 300. 303. (See Taxation) 
Cheque, 204. 216 
Child. 324 
Cicero. S22 
Clark" 334 
Class war, 333 
Classical school. 3. 326 III Uf. 
Clay. H .• 116 
Clearing house system. 207. 

211-212. (See Ban1ang) 
Climate and trade ~ 234 
Coinage. 175-183 

BritISh sy'<tem. 177-179 
Free and gratuitous, 178 
Qualibes of good. 175-177 

War. 269 
CommUDism.. (See Socialjem) 
Comparues. (See Jomt-etock. 

Luntted Uab&bty) 
Comparatift costs, 239 III Uf. 
Compensated mou~y. 19~195 
Competition. 43. 49. 7'1.-73 

I Composite demand and supply. 
: 75 
'Conciliation, 153-156, 161-
I 162 
: Congress, Trades Union. 159-

160 
Consoljdated Fund. 281 toOIe. 

303 
Constant returns. 29-30. 83 

i Constnlctift industnes. 21. SI-
I 32 
I Consumer's surplus, 63-41. I U 

fWI6.336 
Consumption. I~IS. 57. (See 

Prodac:t1on. Utility) 
, Contango. 230 

ContinUIty, principle of. 335 
Convemence in taxabon, 284. 
~289. 292-294. (See 
Taxation) 

'Conver.Don (Nabonal Debt). 
315 

Convertibility (See Money) 
Co-operabOll, 163-168 

of consumers, 163 III "'f. 
of producers, 163-165 
Advantages and drawbacb 

of, 165-166 
Economic aspects of, 166-

16i 
Statistics, 164 

Collective bargaining. (See: Trade UDioos and. 167-168 
(See Labour, Trade UJUoos) Conciliation. Trade UDions) 



INDEX 345 

Co'partnel'llhlp and profit. 
Ihanng, 105, 156-157 

Copernicus, 323 
Cost of hVlng lOde x number, 

191-193 
Cost of production, 65-66 
---- and normal price, 

72-73 
---- theory of value, 56, 

109 
Costs and expense'!, 65-66, 

239 
--, marIPnal, 66 ., $1'1. 
--, pnme and supplement· 

ary,65-66 
Craft UniOnism, 158 
CredIt, 202-221 
--, creation of, 207-209, 308-

309 
--, da.ngers of, 204 
--, evolution of, 205-207 
-- In foreign trade, 251 eI 56'1. 
--, Govemment financmg by, 

308-309 
-- instruments, 202-204 
-- and money, 173 
--, nature of, 202-204 
-- and trade cycles, 23.&-236 
-- uses, 204 

.. Cynical" VIew of taxation, 
283, 292 

DAVI!NANT, 324 
DelMsement, 180 
Debentures, 124, 231 
Deductive method, 3, 32861 s.q 
Defence, cost of, 277, 311-312 
Deferred shares, 124, 231 
Degressive taxation, 285. (St-e 

Taxation) 
I Demand, alternate, 75 
I --, compoSlte, 75 
, --, deSire and, 74 
--, elastiCIty and inelasttclty 

of, 74, 80, 82 
--, intensity and extensIty 

of,74-75 
--, jomt, 75-76 
--, laws of, 79-81 
--, supply and, 71-86. (See 

Market pnce, Supply, Value) 
DepreCIation, 180 
DepreSSIOns. (See Trade cl'cles) 
DIalectic method, 332 
DIfferential advantage. (See 

Rent) 
Dmunlshlng returns, 28-32, 

8t-8'! 
Crises, 232-236. (See Trade I ---- and rent, 130-131 

-- utility, law of, 57 ., s.q cycles) 
Cunningham, 331 
Currency, 173, 178-179 
-- notes. (See Treasury notes) 
-- school. (See Dank of 

England) 
.--, Rt'port of CommIttee on, 

and Bank of England Note 
ISSIlt'S, 271 

--, Rl'port of CommIttee on, 
and Foreign Exchangl"s, 269, 
308 

Customs dubes, 299-301 
----, mCldence of, 300-

30 I. (St.., Protection, Tan­
tlon) 

C}'chcal fluctuations, 232-236 
(See Trade cycles) 

----, applications of, 58-
59 

----, applied to money, 58 
----, redlstnbutton and, 

94-95 
-- --, taxation and, 59, 

284-285. (See TaxatIOn, 
Value) 

DIrect services, 21 
-- taxation, 291-292 
DIscount, 184 "016, 223 
--, bIlls of exchange and, 

210 
--10 Money market, 223 

., s.q. 
--, conceptton of, applied to 

wages, 114 



346 INDEX 

Discount houses, 223. 254. (See 
Bank of England, Banking, 
Interest, Money market) 

DlstributiOn, Part III, 87 : 
Among factors of produc­

tion, 93-94 
Among property and ser-

vices, 92 
ConclnSlons on, 144-145 
.. Constancy" of, 94 
Dimirushing utility and re-

distribution, 95 
Income, 91-92 
Processes of, 88 
Rent doctrine applied to, 

144-145 
1880-1913, 91-92 
Since 1913, 92-93 
Wealth, 91. (See Interest, 

Profits, Rent, Wages) 
Disutility, 58 
Division of labour, 20-26 

Advantages and dJsadvan-
tages of, 22-23 

Distribution and, 88-89 
Exchange and, 169 
Forms of, 21-22 
International trade and, 239 
Limits to, 24 
Trade fluctuations and, 233. 

(See Labour, Organization) 
Dollar Securities Committee, 

268-269 
DomestIc system, 9-11 
.. Dumping," 244-245 

EARNINGS. (See Wages) 
Economic evolution, 6" seq. 

Economy in taxatIon, 2~ 
286-291. (See TaxatIon) 

EducatIon, cost of, 278 
Efficiency of labour, 19, 110 
-- systems of payment, 10 
ElastiClty of demand, 74,80,291 
-- in taxatIon, 288, 290, 293 

(See TaxatIon) 
Ely, 334 
Employers' association., 113 

(See Trade unions) 
Enterpnse, 36-51, 123-124 
Eutrepreneur, 36-37, 123--124 
Equality of sacnfice in taxa· 

tion, 282,t seq. (See Taxa· 
tion) 

I Equation of exchange, 187 
I Equi-marginal returns, 67~8 
-- utihty, 61~2 
Equity in taxation, 282 " seq. 

(See Taxation) 
Ethics. 2 
Exchange, Mechanism of, Part 

IV. 169: 
Nature of, 52 

Exchanges. (See Foreign ex­
changes) 

Export duties, 299, 301 
E~. (See Balance of trade, 

Customs Duties, Foreign ex­
changes, International trade) 

Extensity of demand and sup-

I 
ply, 74-75 

Extensive cultivatIon, 28, 132 
-- margin, 132, 336 
Extractive industries, 21,31 

-- laws, 3-4, 89-90, 329 et FACTORY system, 9-11 
seq. FallaCles respecting work and 

-- thought. Appendix. 321 wages, 148-150 
Economics, definitIon of, 1-2 Fauuly system, 8 
--, methods of study, 3, 330 : FederalReserveBoard(U.S.A.l, 

" seq. I 201 
--, relatIon to social sciences, Federation of trade uniOll8, 

2, 321 , 159-160 
Economistes, 325, (See Phy- t Fiduciary issues. (See Paper 

siocrats) money) 



INDEX 347 

FmanClal cnses, 232-236 
(See Trade cycles) 

Flsher, I., 194-195, 334 
Flsk,312 
Fluctuatlons. (See Foreign 

exchanges, Trade cycles) 
Foreign exchanges, 251-264 

American exchange, 268-269 
Bank rate and, 226, 263 
Blll of exchange, 252-253, 

265-267 
Correctlon of, 262-263, 268-

269 
Committee on currency and, 

270-271, 308 
Crewt and, 251 eI seq. 
Currency, prices and, 259-260 
Forward and spot dealings, 

253-255 
Loans and, 263-264 
MaXlms of, 258 
Methods of, 251-264 
Mmt par of, 256 
Prices and. 259-260 
Quotations, 256-257 
Rate of, 255-264 

-- trade. (See International 
trade) 

Forward and spot dealings, 253-
255 

Founer, 332 
Free trade. 242-250 

Arguments for, 246-247 
Comparative costs, 239 el seq. 
(See Protection) 

Funded debt. 312 
Futures, 38 

Gold and over-issue of notes. 
199 

-- points. 261-262 
-- productlOn of, 177 
--. Production Committee, 

179 note 
-- reserve, 219 el seq. 
-- standard, 178. 181-182, 

273. (See Money. PrIces) 
Goods rates, 84-86 
Gournay, 325 
Government borroWlngs and 

debt. (See National Debt, 
Pubhc Loans, State) 

Grants-in-aid, 278, 303-304 
Greek influence on economiC 

thought, 322-323 
Gresham's law, 180 eI seq. 
Gross interest. (See Interest) 
-- profits. (See Profits) 

HEARTH tax, 298 
, Htstorical school, 3, 331-332 
, Hobson, J. A., 114 nol., 235-

236, 295, 335 
, Holding corporation, 46 

Horizontal combmation, 46, 
158 

Hours of work, 99 
House duties, 298 
Hume, D., 324-325 

IMMOBILITY of labour, 25-26, 
73,237 

Impact of taxation, 289. (See 
Taxation) 

i 
GILD socialism, 158. 333 (See I 

Socialism) 
-- system, 8, 325 
Godwin. 332 

Imports. (See Balance of trade, 
Customs duties, Foreign ex­
changes, Internabonal trade, 
Protecbon) 

InCldence of Taxabon, 289-296 
300-301 (See Taxatlon) 

Gold, advantages of, for coin­
age. 176-177 

--. export of, 238, 268 
--, market and mint price, 

179-180 

Income, nabonal, 87-95 
Nominal and real, 96 
Tax, 290 ., seq., 296-297, 
301-303 

Inconvertlbility. (See Money) 
Increasing returns, 29-30. 82 



348 INDEX 

Increment value duty, 298. 
(See Unearned increment) 

Index numbers, 189-193, 260 
Indifference. law of. (See Sub­

stitution) 
IndIrect taxation. 293-295, 

299-300 
IndIvidualism. (See Laisse$­

faire) 
Inductive method. 3, 328 " 

seq. 
Industrial combination, 45-47. 

(See Monopolies) 
-- Council, 154 
-- Court, 155 
-- inertia. 22 
-- Revolution, 9-1 I, 42, 88, 

119, 243, 327 . 
-- unionism, 158 
-- unrest, 152-157 

Causes of, 152-153 
Attempts at diminishing, 

153-157 
Conciliation and arbitration, 

153-156, 161-162 
Inelasticity. (See Elasticity) 
Inequality of wageS, 107-111, 

116 
Infant industries, 245-246 
Inheritance duties, 296-297 
Insurance. 39. 160 
Intensity of demand, 74-75 
Intensive cultivation, 28, 132 
-- margin. 132,336 
Interest, 118-123 

Co-operative, 166-167 
Determination of. 122 
in money market. 223 et seq. 
Profits and, 118, 123-125' 
Rent element in, 144-145 , 
Theories of. 118 eI seq .• 322 I 

et seq. 
(See Banking, CaPital. Dis­

count, Money market) 
International trade. 237-250 

Advantages of, 241 
Comparaove costs, 239 el seq. 
Theory of. 237-242 

(See Free Trade. Protec 
tion) 

.. Invisible" exports and im 
ports. (See Balance of trade 

.. Iron law" of wagell. (S~ 
Wages) 

JEVONS. 112, 334 
Jobbers. (See Stock Exchange) 
Joint demand and supply, 75-

76 
-- -stock, 42-43 
---- banks. (See Ba.nks 

and Banking) 
Jones, 286 nole 
.. Just price," 323 
Justiciary system, cost of, 277 

KARTEL. (See Cartel) 
Knies, 331 

LABOUR, 17-26, 146-168 
Classification of, 18 
Concentration of, 167-168 
Co-operation. 163-168 
Cost of, 97-99 
Demand for, 146-147 
Division of. 20-26 
EffiCiency of, 19 
Immobility of. 25-26. 73, 

237 
Machinery and. 24-25. 100, 

150-lSi 
Peculianoes of, 100-101 
Population and, 17-19 
Problems and movements, 

146-168 
Remuneration, 96-117 
Supply of. 17-19 
Theory of value, 54-55 
Unemployment. 146-152 
Unions, 101 et seq.; 157-163 
Unrest, 152-157 
(See Co-operation. DiVlSlon 

of labour, Industnal un­
rest, Trade unions, Un­
employment, Wages) 



INDEX 349 

LAusu-fa.r •• 10, 325, 330 
Land, 21-32 

Alternative uses of, 136 
Cultivabon of. 28 
Meaning of, 21 
Pecuhanbes of. 128 
ProducbVlty of. 21 
Taxes on. 289-290, 291-299 
Tenure. 21-28 
Values. 298 
(See Rent) 

Large-scale producbon. 40-42. 
50.204 

Lassalle, lOS. 109, 329. 332 
Laws. economic. 3-4, 89-90. 

327 ., seq. 
Legal tender. 113 " s.q. 

(See Money) 
Leshe.331 
Levy on caPital. 316-318 
Lmuted IIabihty. 42 
L1st. F .• 329 
Loans. pubhc. 305-310 

Foreign exchanges and. 263. 
268 

Long and short period. 306-
308 

Taxabon and. 306-308 
(See National Debt) 

Local authontles. grants to. 
(See Grants-m-rud) 

-- expendtture and revenue, 
279 

-- income tax, 301-303 
-- taxation. 301-303 
Localization of mdustry. 22 
London Cleanng House. (See 

Cleanng-house system) 
Long and short penods. 68-69. 

80-81. 116-117, 181 

MACHINERY. advantages and 
drawbacks. 24-25 

--. hours. wages. and. 99 
--. unemployment and, 150-

151 
Malthus, 17-18, 109, 328 

Management. scientific. 104 
Manchester school. 329 
Manor. 7-8, 11. 323 
MarglD of culbvabon. 132 
--. intenSive and extenSive, 

132. 336 
Margmal costs, 66 at seq. 
-- investment, 120, 122-

123 
-- producbvity, 114-117. 

119-120, 122-123 
-- purchaser, 60 
-- utlhty. 60 at seq. 122-123 

(See UtilIty. Value) 
Market, 71-72 
-- pnce. 71-81 

Co-operative sOCieties and, 
166 

Determination of. 71-79 
and mlDt price of gold. 179-

180 
Marshall. I, 90. 114 flOU, 143. 

335 
Marx,51,54-55,119,329,332-

333 
Materialist conception of his­

tory. 333 
Measure of value. (See Money) 
Mechamsm of exchange, Part 

IV. 169 
Medtum of exchange. (See 

Money) 
Menger. 334 
MercantilIsm. 10,243,323-325. 
Metayer system. 27 

I Methods of econonuc study, 3, 
327 eI seq. 

Mill, J. S .• 109-110, 330, 331, 
335-336 

Mineral nghts duty, 298 
Mlmmum wages. 89-90, 105-

106 
Mint par of exchange. 256 
-- pnce of gold. 179-180 
-- ratio. 179, 183 
Mmtage. 178 1I01e 
Mobibty of labour. 25-26. (See 

ImmobIlIty of Labour) 



350 

Woney. Pan IV. 109 
CoaDap. 17>IS3 
FonDS of. 173-17-1 
FuDCbOnS of. In-In 
~d. 176-177. 181-183 

W llIlic:apab bell Ul reJabOll h"" 
mdutry aDd~. %14-1'1 
~S ~ 

WI1D.1b011S of War Acts. I~ 

.. Good" and .. '-d.- 181).. IbnOIlAL Debt. 311-320 
181 C&pttal Ie",.. SI4S-319 

Gresham's bw. ISO ., "'f. COIl"'-. 315 
lntffnabOOal trade. 23$- coat of. %7S 

2<11 Fuded aDd 1U1fmIdN. 3t:~-
Mubt. (Sedtoneymarltet) 313 
Nahmt of. 169-17<&. 322 lacome 89 

""'f. RecilKboa of. 313-315 
Papa'. (See PapeF~) -- of mtenst on. 317 . 
Pnce of. lSi . ..". 2ZJ-229 ~boa of. 317 
Prices. IM-I95 -- o.Y\d.eJId 01' iDcome" 17-
QaaDbly theory of. 185-187. 95 

195. 2 .. 0. 263 Nationeb_ 3: ... ~ 
Tobn. 178. 195 Natun. law of. 3'.:5 
Value of. IM-I95 Na~pbOll laws, 3: ... 3::7 
(See Banb aDd &nkiIIr. . N~ ICbool. 33:l-

Bill of exchaDp. CredIt. 334 
Gold. Money .arket. Net iDtft'eSt. (See Intenst) 
PapeF money. Prices) -- ProAts. (See ProIitsl 

Uooey Market. 222-236 I New 1I11to1USD1. I sa 
Artlcle. 225 Nommal aDd naI UlCOIIIOII. N 
Pnce of IIlOIIeV. lSi. __ NOIl-<Olllpetm, ~pI. 334 

2ZJ-229' No-ftIIt laDd. 13S-1J,.; 
War and. 265-213 ' Normalpnat. 7'2-71 (SeeVal_) 
(See Fore.agn .uhan~ I - profit. 1::$-126 

Stock ~) 'Not-.. (See Woney. PapeF 
WoaopoIy.43-51 ' moaey) 

Advantages of. <&7-.as 
Banbnr. 213-214 
aa-JicatlO1l of • .as 
Drawt.cb of. <IS 
Fuhmt of. 50-51 
GaUls,. I U-I Z5 
Prices. 48-49.81-86 
Remedies. <lg..so 
TeIIdftK:y to" 43-U 
(See Truts) 

Woratonllm. 267 
Mont. T~ 323. 33:Z 
M~ boads. 231 
MotlOD study. II» 

• MIlD" 3:14 



INDEX 351 

Iverseas Trade Act, 269 
'Wen, R.,332 

PAPER money, 195-201 
Bank of England notes. (See 

Bank of England) 
Convertibility, 181, 196-197 
FidUCiary, 196-197,232,270 
Methodsoisecunng.198-199 
Treasury notes, 197 
(See Money, Treasury notes) 

Par of exchange. (See Foreign 
Exchanges) 

.. Paradox of value." (See 
Value) 

PenodlClty of trade fluctua-
tlons, 233 

Petty, 324 
Physio~rats, 108, 325, 336 
Ptece earnmgs. (See Wages) 
Ptgou, 156, 336 
Plato, 322, 332 
Political action, 161 
Politics, 2. (See State) 
PooI,46 
Population, 17-19 
Preferred shares, 231 
Pnces, 53, 74-76, 184-195 

Cost of hvmg, 107-108, 191-
193 

Determination of market, 77-
78 

Falhng, steady and nsing, 
188 

Foreign exchanges and, 260 
Index numbers, 191-193,260 
.. Just," 323 
Market, 71-81 
Measurement of, 191-193 
Monopoly, 48-49, 81-86 
Normal and market, 72-73 
Quantity theory, 185-187, 

195 
Rent and, 137 d seq. 
Schemes forreducing fluctua­

tions, 193-195 
Sub-normal, 72 

Prices (cmld.l-
in Uruted Kmgdom, U.S.A., 

and France, 192. 
(See Money, Value) 

Producer's surplus, 67, 336. 
(See Rent, Surplus) 

Production, Part I, 12 
Agents or factors of, 15-16 
Defirution of, 13-14 
Large- and small-scale, 40-

41 
Productivity. (See Interest, 

Marginal prod uctl VI t y, 
Wages: also Taxation) 

Profit-shanng, lOS, 155-156 
Profits, 123-126 

Age of business and, 125-126 
AnalySis of, 123-125 
Dual elements m, 126 
Normal rate of, 125-126 
Payment for orgaruzation 

and risk, 123-124 
Pure, 124-125 
Rent element in, 142-143 
Representative finn, 143. 
(See Enterpnse, Organiza-

tion) 
Progressive taxation, 284-286. 

(See Taxation) 
Proportionate taxation, 284 

(See Taxation) 
Protection of home industries, 

I 242-250 

I 
Arguments for, and cnticism, 

243-246 
I Customs duties, 299-301. 

(See Free Trade, Mercanol-
ism) 

Psychological school of eoon-
ODUsts, 121, 334 

1

-- theory of trade cycles,234 
Public debts, 305-320 

Limits to borrowmgs, 310 
Loans, 305-310 
Sources of funds, 305-306 
Taxation and loans, 306--308. 
(See National Debt, Slnlang 

Fundsl 



352 INDEX 

Public finance and policy, 
Part V. 274 

-- Revenue and expendi­
ture, 274-281 

Classification of, 277-279 
Cost of collectmg revenue, 

287 
Magnitude of expenditure, 

277 
Ownership, 275-276. (See 

Taxation) 
Purchasing power of money. 

(See Money, Pnces) 
Purchasing power parity, 259-

261 
QUANTITY theory of money and 

prices, 185-187, 195, UO, 
263 

Quasi-rent, 142 
fJuesnay, 325 [302 

VQuitl pro quo in taxation, 282, 

RAILWAY. peculiarities of in­
dustry,84 

-- rates, 84-86 
Rate of chscount. (See Dis­

count) 
-- of exchange. (See Foreign 

exchanges) 
-- of interest. (See Interest) 
Rates.local.303. (See Taxation) 
Rationalizatlon of Industry. 47 
Real and nominal income, 96 
Redemption of National Debt. 

313-316 
Redistribution of social pro­

duct, 95 
RegteSSlve taxation, 285. (See 

Taxation) 
Reichsbank, 201 
Remuneratlon. (See Wa/:es) 
Renaissance. 323 
Rent. 125-145 

of Ability. 144 
Applicatlons to interest, 

profits, and wages, 141-
145. 328. 336 

Determination of. 131-135 

Rent (co",4.)­
Diagrammatic illustrationt 

133-135 
DiminisJung returns and 

130-131 
of Ferbhty and situation 

129-130 
Meaning of economic. 127 
.. No-rent" land. 135-137 
and Price. 137-140 
Quasi-. 142 
Rlcardian theory. 128" Uf· 
Summary of mduences on, 

140-141 
and Taxation. 289-290,295-

296 
Theory of, J27-141. (See 

Surplus) 
Reparations. 312 
Representative firm, 143 
Reserve. 219-221. 224-228. 

(See Bank of England. Banks 
and banking) 

Restrictions, trade union, 149, 
162-163 

Reversion duty. 298 
Rlcardlan theory, 128 et seq. 
Ricardo. 128 el .eq .• 325, 328-

329.332 
Risk. 36-37 
--, insurance against. 39 
--. payment for. 124 
Robertson, 260 1Iote 
Radbertus, 119. 332 
Rogers. 331 
Romans and economic thought. 

322 
Roscher. 331 
Rousseau. 332 
Ryot tenure. 28 

SAFEGUARDING of Industries 
Act, 243. 246 

St. Simon, 332 
Satiable wants. (See Diminish­

ing ut11ity) 
SaVIng. 34. 235-236 
Say, 330 



INDEX 353 

Schmoller. 331 
Scienblic management. 104 
Seignorage. 178 
Seruor. 329 
Shares. 231 
Short penod. (See Long and 

short penod) 
Sliver and silver-nickel coin­

ages. 178-179 
Smgle standard. (See Gold 

standard) 
Smlcing funds. 315-316. (See 

NatIOnal Debt. Public Debts) 
Size of bUSiness. 32. 40-42 
Slavery. 318 
Small-scale production. 41. 

51 
Snuth. Adam. 54" seq. 
SOCIal product. 28~284. 325 
Socialism. 3~4. 119.332-333. 

(See Gild Socialism. Labour 
Theory of value. Marx. 
Syndicalism) 

SOCiology. 2 
Specie points, 261 
Speculation. 37-39, 229 ,t seq. 
Spot and forward dealmgs, 

253 
Stamp, J., 90-92, 285 
Standard of value. (See 

Money) 
-- Oil Co., 44 
State expenditure and revenue, 

277-279 
-- functions, 274-275 
-- ownership, 275-276 
-- in relation to mdustry 

and commerce. 274-276, 
332-333 

---- to social condItions, 
276 

Steuart, 325 
Stock Exchange, 229-231 

Brokers, 229 
Dealings, 230-231 
Jobbers, 230 
on outbreak of war, 1914, 

265-266 

Store of value. (See Money) 
Stnkes, 161-162 
Subsistence theory of wages, 

108-109, 328 
Substitution, law of, 31, 61-62, 

67-68, 94, 113 
Sumptuary taxation, 283, 29~ 

294 
Supply, alternate, 75 
--, compoSite, 75 
-- and demand, 71-86 
--, elastiCity and inelasticity 

of, 74, 80 
--, joint, 76 
--, laws of, 79-81 
-- prices, 66-70 
-- serYlces, 281 MOle 
-- and stock, 74 
Surplus, consumer's, 63-65. 67, 

144 MOle, 336 
--, growth of conception of, 

336 
--, producer's, 67, 141-145 
-- apphed to taxation, 286, 

295-296. (See Rent) 
Symmetallism, 182 
Synchrorusm of trade fluctua­

tions,233 
Syndicalism, 158. (See SOCIal­

ism, GUIld Sociahsm) 

TAUSSIG, 334 
Taxation, 282-304 

Ability in, 283 Bt seq. 
Canons of, 282-289 
Certamty and converuence 

in, 284, 286, 288, 294-295, 
300,303 

Cynical view of, 283, 292 
Degressive, 285 
Dimiruslung ublity and, 59, 

284-285 
Direct, 291-292 
Economy in, 284, 286-287, 

288, 291-293 
Elasticity in, 288, 291, 293 
Equality of sacrifice, 284 et 

seq. 



354 INDEX 

Taxation (contd.)­
Equity in, 283 et seq . 
.. Financial" view of, 282-

283 
Impact of, 289 
InCldence of, 289-296 
Income, 290 et seq., 296-297, 

301-303 
Indirect, 293-295, 299-301 
Industry as affected by, 289 
Inheritance, 296-297 
Land and house, 289-290, 

296-297 
Loans and, 306-307 
Local. 301-304 
Productivity of. 287-288 
Progressive, 284-285 
Quid pro quo in. 282, 302 
Regressive, 285 
SoClai view of, 283 
Sumptuary view of, 283,293-

294 
Unemployment and, 151 
(See Public Debts, Public 

Revenue and ExpendI­
ture) 

Temple, 324 
Terminable annuities, 315 
Thompson. 332 
Thucydides. 322 
Time, long and short periods. 

68-69, 79-80, 116, 181 
-- Earnings. (See Wages) 
--, "Interest the price of," 

121 
-- lag, 151 
-- study. 104 
Token money. 174, 178-179, 

195-196. 
(See Money) 

Total utility. 61, 63-64 
Toynbee. 331 
Trade. foreign. (See Inter-

national trade) 
-- Boards Acts. 105-106 
-- Cycles, 232-236 

Theories of, 233-236 
Unemployment and. 148 

Trade Unions. 157-163 
AmalgamatIon of. 159-160 
Collective bargaming, 153. 

161-162 
Congress. 159-160 
Co-operation and, 168 
"Craft," 158 
Facilities gual'antced scheme. 

269 
.. Industrial," 158 
Insurance. 160 
Methods, 160-162 
.. New." 157 
Political action. 161 
Profit-sharing. etc., and. 156 
Recognition of, 153 
Restnctions, 149. 162-163 
StatistiCS, 160 
Wages and. 101 et seq. (See 

Labour, Wages) 
Treasury bills, 308 
-- bonds. 308 
-- borrowings, 222-227 
-- notes, 196-200, 266-267 

(See Money) 
Trimetallism. 182 
Trusts, 43, 51 
--, Report on, 50 note. (See 

Monopoly) 
Turgot, 326 

UNDBB-CONSUJoIPTIOIf and 
trade depres~ons, 235-236 

Undeveloped Land Duty, 298 
Unearned increment, 139, 298, 

336. (See Rent) 
Unemployment, 148-152 

Causes, parbcular and gen-
eral, 146-150 

Imports and, 301 
MachInery and, 150-151 
Monopolies and, 48 
Wars and, 151-152. (See 

Labour. Trade UDIOUS) 
Unfunded Debt,313 
U.S.A. Federal Reserve Board, 

201 
Usury, U9 



INDEX 355 

Utihtarlanlsm, 328 
Utlhty, 13, 14, 52 
--, dimimslung, 57 " seq., 

94-95, 284-285 
--, margtnal and equi-mar­

gmal,60-65 
--, total, 61, 6~4. (See 

Value) 

VALUE, Part II, 52 
Cost of production theory of, 

56 
Labour theory of, 54-55 
Margtnal theory of, 57-70 
of money, 184-201 
.. Paradox of," 54-56, 70 
Utility and, 53 
(See Exchange, Money, 

Uttlity) 
Vertical combination, 46-47. 

158 

WAGES, 9~117 
Cost of livmg and, 97-98, 

107-108 
Discounted margtnal pro­

duct, 114 
Efficiency systems of pay-

ment, 104 
FallaCies respecting. 148-150 
Hours and, 99 
Inequality of, 107-108, 109, 

111, 116 
.. Iron law" of, 108-109 
Machinery and, 99-100 
of Management, 123-124 
Margtnal productivity theory 

of, 114-117 
Minimum, 89-90, 105-106 
Nationalmcome and, 91-92 
Nommal and real labour cost, 

98-99 
-- and real wages, 9~7. 

107-108 
Payment of, 96-107 
Piece rates, 102-103 

Wages (contd.)-
Prenuum bonus schemes, 103 
ProductiVity theones, 111 

et seq. 
Profit:sharing and co-part­

nerslup, lOS, 156-157 
Rent element in, 142-144 
Residual claimant theory of, 

112 
Sliding scales, 104-105, 107 
Standard, 105 
SubSistence theory of, 108-

109, 328 
Theones of, 107-117 
Time rates, 101-103 
Trade Boards Acts, lOS-lOS 
Wages fund theory, 109-111 
(See Dlstnbutlon, Labour, 

Trade unions) 
War Emergency measures, 

266-267 
and foreign exchanges, 268-

269 
and money market, 265-266 
and post-war financial mea­

sures, 265-273 
and principal countries' note­

Issues, 201 
and rents, 139-140 
and unemployment, 151-152 

Wealth, 12 et seq. 
--, nattonal. 91 
Weal'" of Nations, 284, 325-

327 
Webb, 157 
Weighted index number, 190-

191 
Welfare and redistribution, 94-

95 
Whitley counCIls, 154-155 
Wieser. 334 
.. Windfalls," taxes on, 297 
Window tax, 298 
Work fund. 149-150, 152 

XENOPHON, 322 

,RIHTItD 1M ORIlA.T BRITAtN AT THE PITMAN p.a .. 1U.11I 
B9--(I88I) 



A SELECTION FROM THE LIST OF 

COMMERCIAL HANDBOOKS 
PUBLISHED BY 

SIR ISAAC PITMAN & SONS, LTD. 
The following Ca.talogues will be sent poat free OD 
a.pplication: COMMERCIAL, EDUCATIONAL, TECHNI­
CAL, SHORTHAND, FOREIGN LANGUAGES, and ART. 

Obtainable throllgh allY Bookseller or direct from the Publishers 

LONDON: PARKER STREET. KmGSWAY. W.C.S 
BATB: The PltllUl1l Prell. II1ELB01JlUllE: The Rialto, Collins Street. 
lfEW YORK: 8 West tilth Street. TORONTO: '10 Bod Street. 
INDIA: A. B. Wheeler" Co .. Bornb, Road, Bomb,,; 11 Clive Street, 

Calontta; and 16 Elgin Road, Allahabad. 

2'1 •• PrieN conlo'"o<l 'n 110 .. LuI apply only 10 Or..., Bri'a'n. 

ARITHMETIC 
PRieR 

Arithmetic and Book-keeping 
By TROS. BROWN, F.S.S., and VINCENT E. COLLINGE, 
A.C.I.S. In two parts. Part I. • • • Net 2/6 
Part II. . Net 1/3 

Arithmetic Class Book 
I By W. R. BA.RlLUt • 2/6 
Arithmetic of Commerce 

Dy P. W. NORRIS, M.A., B.Sc. (lions.) • Net 4/-
Business Calculations 

By F. HEELIS, F.C.I.B.. • 2/-
Complete Commercial Arithmetic 3/-

Answers Net 1/6 
Complete Mercantile Arithmetic 

By n. P. GREEN, F.C.Sp.T. (With Key) Net 6/-
Counting -House Mathematics 

By II. W. PORRITT and W. NICKLIN, A.B.A.A. Net 2/-. 
Elements of Commercial Arithmetic 

By l'IrO;\lAOS BUOWN • Neb 2/-
U9-4l 



Arithmetic-c:ontd. 

Lo~arithms Simplified 
PBICI 

By ERNEST CABD, B.Sc., and A. C. PARKINSON, 
A.C.P.. • • • • • • • Net, 2/8 

Metric and British System of Weights, 
Measures, and Coinage 

By DB. F. MOLLWO Pl:RIDN8. •• Net 3(8 
Principles and Practice of Commercial 

Arithmetic 
By P. W. NORRIS, M.A., B.Sc. Net 7/1 

Rapid Methods In Arithmetic 
By JOHN JOHNSTON. Revised and Edited by O. K. 
BUCICNALL, A.C.I.S. • • • • • Net 1/-

Slide Rule Applied to Commercial Calcula-
tions, The 

By R. M. SHIREBY • • ., • Net 2 6 
Smaller Commercial Arithmetic 

By C. W. CROOK, B.A., B.Sc. Net 2/-

BOOK-KEEPING AND ACCOUNTANCY 

Accountancy 
By F. W. PIxLEY, F.C.A., Barri8ter-at-LaUJ 

Accountants' Dictionary 
Net 7/ I 

Edited by F. W. PIxLEY, F.C.A. In 2 Vole. Net 63/--
Accounting 

By S. S. DA.WSON, M.Com., F.C.A., and R. O. DB ZoUCHE, 
F.C.A.. • • • • • • • Net 

Accounts of Executors, Administrators, and 
Trustees 

By WILLJ:AM B. PB:u.Ln>s, A.C.A., A.C.I.S. 
Advanced Accounts 

Edited by RoGER N. CARTER, M.Com., F.C.A. 
Key to Advanced Accounts 

By R. A. GoODHA.N 

Advanced Book~keeping 
Advanced Book~keeping Exercises for 

Commercial Schools 

• Net 

Net 

Net 

By A. J. FA.VELL, B.Sc.(Eoon.), A.C.I.S.. • 
Apportionment in Relation to Trust Accounts 

By A. F. CalCIC, Incorporated Accountan' • Net 
• Auditin~, Accounting, and Bankin~ 

By F. DOWLER, A.C.A., and E. M. HARRIS, A.I.B. Net 
2 

7/6 



Book-keepinC and Accountancy-contd. 

Auditors: Their Duties and Responsibllities 
By F. W. PIxLEY, F.C.A. Net 

Audit ProCrammes 
By E. E. SI'IOEB, F.e.A., and E. O. PlIIaLER, F.O.A. Net 

Balance Sheets, Business 
By F. R. STEAD • • • • • • Net 

Balance Sheets, How to Read and Understand 
Them. By PmLJp TOVEY, F.O.I.S. • Net 

Bedrock of Double Entry Book-keepinC, The 
By CB4BLEI W. WESTBON, Chart6Ted Accountan' Net 

Book.keeper's Vade Mecum, The 
By S. BOWARD WITHEY, A.L.A.A. • Net 

Book.keepinC, A Course in 
By R. W. HOLLAND, O.B.E., M.A., M.Sc., LL.D. Net 

Book.keepinC and Accounts 
By E. E. SPICER, F.O.A., and E. O. PEULER, F.e.A. Net 

Book.keepin~ and Commercial Practice 
By H. H. SlIlITH, F.C.T., F.lno.S.T. 

Book.keepin~ and Office Work 
By R. J. PORTERS, F.O.R.A. Two Vola.. Net 

Book·keepin~ for Advanced Divisions and 
Secondary Schools 

By JOHN GREIa, F.C.R.A., F.O.C.S., F.C.I. In three 
Pa.rts • • . •• . Each 

Book.keepin~ for BeCinners 
By W. E. HOOPER, A.C.I.S. • . • • Net 

Book.keepin~ for Bootmakers, Retailers, etc. 
By F. W. WHlTFIELD • • • • • Net 

Book.keeping for Commercial and Secondary 
Schools 

By C. H. KmroN, A.C.I.S. • Net 
Book.keeping for Retailers 

By H. W. PORRlTl' and W. NICXLIN, A.S.A.A. • Net 
Book.keepin~ for Shopkeepers 

By J. GREIG, F.C.I. • •• Net 
Book·keepin~, Modern Methods of 

By R. H. Epps, CharlBNd A_nfam Net 
Book.keeping Teachers' Manual 

By O. H. KmroN, A.C.I.S., F.Inc.S.T. Net 
Branch Accounts 

By P. TAGGART. A.S.A.A. Net 
3 

21/-

4/8 

10/8 

2/8 

1/-

3/8 

4/-

20/-

1/9 

30/-

2/6 

2/-

3/6 

3/8 

2/-

2/G 

4/­

'Z/6 . 
8/-



Book-keeping and Accountancy--contd. 

Builders' Accounts and Costs 
By ROBERT O. LEooB • Ne~ a:1 

Business Book-keeping 
By J. ROUTLEY • • Net. ale 

Commercial Goodwill 
By P. D. LEAxE, F.O.A. Net. 21/-

Commercial Mathematics 
By L. H. L. DAVlES, B.A., and E. O. B.ILt.BUIWK 5/-

Company Accounts 
By ARTIWB (JoLES, F.C.z.8. • •• Ne~ 7/6 

Consignments. Account Sales. and Accounts 
Current 

By E. J. H.uclOSD. A.C.I.S., A.L.A.A. Net. 6/-
Cost Accounting 

By W. B. LAWRENCE, C.P..!. •• N.... 2l!-
Cost Accounts in Principle and Practice 

By A. Ct.uToBD RmOWAY, F.C"!'. • X"t. 1/-
Cost Accounts for the Metal Industry 

By H. E. PARXES, M.Com., A.C.Ww\. Net. 10,8 
Costing and Price Fixing 

By J. M. Soo'rr-M.A.rwEI.I.. B.8o., }'.C.W.A. Net. 8/-
Costing. A Primer of 

By R. J. H. RYALL Net. 1/-
Costing. Dictionary of 

By R. J. H. RYALL • • Net. 10,6 
Costing. Theory and Practice of 

By E. W. NBWKAN, A.C.A. Net. 8,8 
Costs for Manufacturers 

By C. SJIlTJI. • • • Ne~ 1/-
Depreciation and Wasting Assets 

By P. D. LEAxE, F.C.A.. N.... 15/-
Dictionary of Book-keeping 

By It. J. PoST&RS • Net. 7/1 
Estimating 

By T. H. lIABoUVB • Net. 7,1 
Examination Notebook for Accountant 

Students. An 
By E. E. SPICER, F.C.A., and Eo C. PEGLER. F.C •. \. Net. 4.1 

Executorship Accounts 
By C. TOWNSEND. • Net. I!-

Foreign Exchange Accounting 
By C. DJOBOP • Net. 16:-, 



Book.keeping and Accountancy-contd. 

Full Course in Book.keeping 
By H. W. PORRI'rl' and W. NICKLIN, A.S.A.A. Nl't 

Graded Book·keeping Exercises for 
Commercial Schools 

By A. J. FAVELL, B.Sc., A.C.I.S. 
Higher Book.keeping and Accounts 

By H. W. PORRl'rl' and W. NICKLIN, A.B.A.A. Net 
Holding Companies 

By A. J. SmoNs, A.O.A. (Ronll.) 
Hotel Book.keeping .. 
How to Become a Qualified Accountant 

By R. A. WITTY, F.S.A.A. 
Introductory Mathematics 

Net 
Net 

Net 

By J. E. RoWE, Ph.D. •• Nl't 
Manual of Book·keeping and Accountancy 

By A. NIXON, F.O.A., and H. E. EVANS, A.C.A •• Net 
Manual of Cost Accounts 

By H. JULIUS LUNT. F.C.A., A.C.I.S., F.C.W.A. Net 
Notes of Lessons on Book·keeping 

By J. ROUTLEY Net 
Practical Auditing 

By E. E. SPICER, F.O.A., and E. C. PEOLER, F.e.A. Net 
Practical Book.keeping 

By O. JOHNSON, F.C.I.S. • •• Net 
Principles and Practice of Book-keeping and 

Accounts. By B. O. VICKERY. A.O.A. • Net 
Principles of Accounts 

By J. STEPHENSON, M.A .. M.Com .. D.So. 
Part I, 3/6 Part II 

Principles of Auditing 
By F. R. M. DE PAULA, O.n.E., F.O.A. • 

Principles of Book-keeping Explained 
• Net 

By I. H. HUMPHRYS • • • • • Net 
Questions and Answers in Book·keeping and 

Accounting. By F. F. SRARLES, F.S.A.A. Net 
Sharles's Elementary Book-keeping 

By F. F. SBARLES, F.S.A.A •• F.e.I.S. 
Shopkeepers' Accounts Simplified 

By C. D. CORNELL • •• Net 
Sinking Funds, Reserve Funds, and Deprecia-

tion. By J. H. BURTO!'I, A.S.A.A. • Net 
II 

i 

PRICR 

5/-

2/-

5/-

10/6 
2/6 

3/6 

10{6 

10/6 

'1/6 

3;6 

21/-

6/-

12/6 

5/­

'1/6 

2/6 

10/6 

3/6 

2/-; 

3/6 



BUSINESS TRAINING, ETC. 
PRICII 

Authorship and Journalism 
By ALBERT E. Btl'LL Net 8/6 

Business Handwriting • Net 1/8 
Commerce for Commercial and Secondary 

Schools 
By A. J. FAVELL, B.So.(Eoon.). A.O.IB. . 3/8 

Commerce, Stage I 
By A. JAMES 2/8 

Commercial Handwriting and Corre-
spondence Net 2/8 

Commercial Practice 
By.Al.FRED SCHOFIELD Net 8/8 

Counting-House Routine. lst Year's Course 
By VINCENT E. OoLLINGB. A.O.I.S. • • Net 1/9 

Counting House Routine. 2nd Year's Course 
By VINCENT E. OoLLINGE, A.O.I.S. Net 3/8 

Elements of Commerce 
By F. HEYWOOD. A.O.I.S. Net '1-

Game of Commerce, The 
By H. KENDltlClt • Net a/8 

How to Become an Auctioneer 
By W. F. NoKES, F.A.I. Net 8/8 

How to Become a Private Secretary 
By J. E. McLA.cm,,',l'f, F.I.P.S. •• Net 3/8 

How to Enter the Mercantile Marine 
By R. A. FLETclIEB Net 3/8 

How to Study for Examinations 
By D. OoOPER 2/-

Junior Woman Secretary 
By ANlm: E. DAVIS, F.luc.S.T. Net 2/-

Manual of Business Training • Net 4/-
Modern Business and Its Methods 

By W. OAMPBELL, Chartered Secreta1'1/ Net '1/8 
Popular Guide to Journalism 

By A. KINGSTON Net 2/8 
Practical Journalism and Newspaper Law 

By A. BABER, M.J.I., and E. A. OoPE. Net 3/8 
Principles and Practice of Commerce 

By JAMES STEPHENSON, M.A., M.Com., D.Se. • Net. 8/6 

.. 



Business Training-contd. 
Pllea 

Principles of Business 
By JAMES STEPHENSON, M.A., M.Com., D.Se. 
Part I, Net 2/6 ; . • • • Part II, Net 3/6 

Questions and Answers on Business Practice 
By E. J. H.umOND, A.C.I.I., A.L.A.A. Net 6/-

Routine of Commerce 
By ALFRED SCBOFIEJ..D, B.So.(EoOD.) • Net 4/-

Short Story Writing and Free Lance 
Journalism 

By S. A. MoSELEY • •• Net 7/6 
Theory and Practice of Commerce 

Edited by F. HEELIB, F.O.I.S. Net 7/6 
Traders and Trading 

By W. J. WESTON, M.A., B.So. Net 2/6 
Wholesale and Retail Trade 

By W. CAMPBELL • Net 5/-

CIVIL SERVICE 
. Civil Service Arithmetic Tests 

By P. J. VARLEY·TIPToN. Net 2/6 
Civil Service Essay Writing 

By W. J. ADDIS, M.A. Net 2/6 
Civil Service Guide 

By A. J. LAWFORD ;JoNES • • • • Net 2/6 
Civil Service Practice in Prfcis Writing 

Edited by ARTHUR REYNOLDS, M.A. (Oxon) • Net 2/6 
Copying Manuscript, Orthography, Hand-

writing, etc. 
By A. J. LAWFORD JoNES Net 3/6 

Elementary Pr~cis Writing 
By WALTER SH.A.WCROSS, B.A.. •• Net 2/-

Guide to Indexing and Pr~cis Writing 
By W. J. WESTON, M.A., B.So., and E. BOWKER Net 21-

Indexing and Precis Writing 
By A. J. LAWFORD JONES • Net; 2/1 

ENGLISH AND COMMERCIAL 

CORRESPONDENCE 

Business Letters in English 
By W. J. WESTON, M.A., B.Sc. • Net 3/6 

Commerce and Correspondence 
By E. H. GROUT, B.Sc.(EOOD.) • Net 5/-

'Z 



English and Commercial Correspondence-c:ontd. 

Commercial Correspondence and Commercial 
English.. Net 3/6 

Commercial Dictionary. Net 1/6 
Common-sense English 

By R. W. HOLLAND, M.A., M.So., LL.D. 1/6 
Correspondence of Commerce, The 

By A. RISDON PALMER, B.So., B.A. Net 4/-
Dictionary of Correct English, A 

By M. A. PINE, M.A. Net 2/6 
English and Commercial Correspondence 

By H. NAGAOKA. and D. THEOPBlLus, B.A.. 3/6 
English Composition and Correspondence 

By J. F. DAVIS, D.Lit., M.A., LL.B. (Lond.) • Net 2/-' 
English Exercises. A Book of Homonyms 

By B. S. BARRET'l' • • • 3/6 
English for Commercial Students 

By H. W. HOUGHTON • • •• Net 2/6 
English Grammar and Composition 

By W. J. WESTON, M.A., B.So. (Lond.) • Net 4/6 
Also in two parts. Each Net 2/6 

English Mercantile Correspondence . Net 3/6 
Guide to Commercial Correspondence and 

Business Composition 
By W. J. WESTON, M.A., B.So. (Lond.) 2/6 

How to Teach Commercial English 
By WALTER SHAWCROSB, B.A. • Net 3/6 

Manual of Commercial English 
By WALTER SBAWCROS8, B.A. Net 3/6 

Manual of Punctuation 
By W. D. WEBSTER 1/-

New Era Spelling Manual 
By H. J. BOWEB. • 2/8 

Pocket English Dictionary ., Net 1/6 
Principles and Practice of Commercial Corre­

spondence 
By J. STEPHENSON, M.A., M.Com.. • • Net 7/8 

Punctuation as a Means of Expression 
BJ' A. E. LoVELL, M.A.. • • • • Net 1/-

Synonyms and Antonyms, Pitman's Book of 
Net 2/6 

II 



COMMERCIAL GEOGRAPHY AND 

HISTORY 

Commercial Atlas of the World . . Net 51-
Commercial Geo~raphy of the British Empire 

Abroad and Forei~n Countries. . Net. 3/-
Commercial Geo~raphy of the British 

Isles . .. Net 2/8 
Commercial Geo~raphy of the World Net. 4/8 
Commercial History 

By J. R. V. MARcHANT, M.A.. Net. 5/8 
Economic Resources of the Empire 

Edited by T. WOBSWICK, O.B.E., M.Sc.. Net 5/-
Elements of Commercial Geo~raphy 

By C. H. GRANT, M.Sc., F.R.Met.Soo. Net 2/-
Elements of Commercial History 

By FRED IlALL. lIt.A., B.Com., F.C.I.S. Net 2/-
Geo~raphy of Commerce, The 

By W. P. RU'ITER, M.Com. Nt't 5/-
History of Commerce, The 

By T. O. WlLLlAMS, M.A., F.R.HilIt.s., ~'.R.Econ.S. Net 5/-
Principles of Commercial History 

By J. STEPHENSON, M.A., M.Com., D.Sc. Net 7/8 
Rise of Britlsh Commerce, The 

By K. O. LEwIs, B.A., and N. BRANTON 3,6 
Statistical Atlas of the World, A 

By J. STEPHENSON, M.A.., M.Com., D.Se. Net 7/6 

ECONOMICS 

British Finance (1914-1921) 
Edited by A. W. KlRKALDY, M.A., B.Litt., M.CoIO. Net 15/­

British Labour (1914-1921) 
Edited by A. W. KmKALDY, M.A., B.l.itt.,M.Com. Not. 10i8 

Dictionary of Economic and Banking Terms 
By W. J. WBS'l'OK, M.A., B.8c., and A. CREW. NE.'t 5/-

Economic Geo~raphy 
By John McFA.RLA.NK, M.A., M.Oom. • Net 10/6 

Economic Geo~raphy, The Principles of 
By R. N. RUDllOSB BROWN • ., Net 7/8 

Economic Principles for Indian Readers 
By Dr. I'. BASU • Net. 7,8 

I) 



Economics-contd. 

Economics Educator 
Edited by J. H. JONES, M.A. Three Vol8. Net 

Economics for Business Men 
By W. J. WESTON, M.A., B.Se. Net 

Economics for Everyman 
By J. E. I.E RoSSIGNOL • •• Net 

Economics of Private Enterprise, The 
By J. H. JoNES, M.A. • • • • • Net 

Economics of Instalment Trading and Hire 
Purchase 

By W. F. OzuCK • • • • • • Net 
Economics of the Manufacturing Business 

By W. A. STEwART JONES, F.C.W.A., F.8.S. 
Economics: Principles and Problems 

By L. D. EDm • • • Net 
Elements of Political Economy 

By H. H.u.L, B.A. Net 
Exercises in Economics 

By A. PLUlOIEB, M.Sc. (Econ.), M.A. Net 
Guide to Political Economy 

By F. H. SPENCE:&, D.sc., LL.B.. Net 
Industrial Combination in England 

By P. Frrr.oERALD, D.Sc.(Econ., • • • Net 
Introduction to Business Economics 

By J. 8TEPBENSON, M.A., M.Com., D.Se. 
Introduction to Sociology and Social Problems 

By W. G. BEA.CB. • • • • • Net 
Main Currents of Social and Industrial Change, 

1870-1924 
By T. G. WJLI.I.UIS, M.A. • Net 

National Economics 
By E. Batten • • •• Net 

Outlines of Central Government 
By JOHN J. CLA.BKB. M.A., 11'.8.8. Net 

Outlines of Industrial and Social Economics 
By J"OHN J". CLA.BKB, M.A., 11'.8.8., and JAlIES E. 
PRATT, A.C.I.S. • Net 

Outlines of Local Government 
By JOHN 1. CLA.BKB, M.A., 11'.8.8. • Net 

Qutlines of the Economic History of England 
By H. O. MEBEDlTII, M.A., M.Com. • • Net 

10 

ralC. 

83/-

3/8 

6/-

7/8 

5/-

3/8 

15/-

1/-. 
2/-

3i8 

10/8 

3/8 

8/-

5/-

5/-

5f-

1/8 

4/-

7/8 



Economics-contd. 

Plain Economics 
By JOHN LEE, 11.A., M.Com.Sc. 

Road to Plenty. The 
By W. T. FOSTEB and W. CATOBINGB 

Sodal Administration 
By JOHN J. CU:aIo!:, M.A., F.B.S. 

Substance of Economics. The 
By H. A. SILVERMAN, B.A. 

BANKING AND FINANCE 

PRICE 

Net 3/6 

Net 3/6 

Net 1/6 

Net 8/-

Answers to Questions Set at the Examina­
tions of the Institute of Bankers 

Dy L. L. M • .MINTY, Ph.D., B.Sc., Econ., B.Com.-
Foreign Exchange. Part I & Part II Each Net 3(6 
Economics. Part I & Part II . Each Net 5/-
English O"ammar and Composition. Part I Net 3/6 

.. .." Part II Net 5/-
Banker as a Lender. The 

By F. E. STEELII Net 5/-
Bankers' Advances 

By F. R. STEAD. Edited by 8m JOHN PAGET, K.C. Net 6/­
Bankers' Advances Against Produce 

By A. WILLLUIS, A.I.B. Net 8/-
Bankers and the Property Statutes of 1925 

and 1926 
By R. W. JONES Net 8/-

Bankers' Credits 
By W. F. SPALDING Net 10/6 

Bankers' Securities Against Advances 
By LAWRENCB A. FOGG, Cert. A.I.B. Net 6/-

Bankers' Clearing House. The 
By P. W. MATl"HEWS Net 1/6 

Bankers' Tests 
By F. R. STEAD Net 10/6 

Banking as a Career 
By F. A. WJI..LHA.N, Cert.A.I.B. Net 3/6 

Bank Organization. Management. etc. 
By J. F. DAVIS, M.A., D.Lit., LL.B. (Lond.) Net 6/-

Bills of Exchange Act, 1882, The 
By 1\1. H. MEoMH, B.Com. ~et 1/-

Cheques. By C. F. HA1~:SAFORD Net 6/-
11 



Banking and Finance-contd. 
P&iCB 

Dictionary of Banking 
By W. THOlllSON and LLoYD CHRISTIAN. • Net 30/-

Dictionary of Banking Terms in Three 
Languages, (EngUsh-French-German) 

By L. BERENDI •• •• Net 21/-
Dictionary of the World's Currencies and 

Foreign Exchanges 
By W. F. SPALDING • • • • • Net 30/-

Eastern Exchange, Currency. and Finance 
By W. F. SPALDING • Net 15/-

Elements of Banking 
By J. P. GANDY • Net 2/-

English Banking Administration, An Outline of 
By JOSEPH SYRES, B.A. (Hone.) • Net 2/8 

English Banking Methods 
By L. L. M. MINTY, Ph.D., B.Sc., RCom. . Net 15/-

English Composition and Banking Corre­
spondence 

By L. E. W. O. FULLBROOK-LEGGATT, M.C., B.A. Net 5/­
English Public Finance 

By HARVEY E. FISK • • • • • Net 7/8 
Foreign Exchange and Foreign Bills in Theory 

and in Practice 
By W. F. SPALDING • •• • Net 7/8 

Foreign Exchange, A Primer of 
By W. F. SPALDING • Net 3/8 

Foreign Exchanges, Arithmetic and Practice 
of the 

By A. G. SUGG Net 3/8 
Foreign Trade, The Finance of 

By W. F. SPALDING • Net 7/8 
Functions of Money, The 

By W. F. SPALDING Net 7/8 
How to Succeed in a Bank 

By F. F. STEELE • Net 3/8 
International Trade Finance 

By G. W. EDWARDS, Ph.D. Net 10/8 
London Money Market, The 

By W. F. SPALDING • • Net 10/8 
Modern Finance and Industry 

By A. S. WADE • Net 5/-
12 



Banking and Finance-contd. 
,a1OJ. 

Money and the Stock and Share Markets 
By EHlL DAVIES Net 2/-

Money, Exchange, and Banking 
8/-By H. T. EASTON, A.I.B. Net 

Notes on Banking and Commercial Law 
By T. LLoYD DAVIES Net a/-

Practical Banking 
By J. F. O. BAGSHAW, Cert. A.I.B. Net 7/6 

Talks on Banking to Bank Clerks 
Dy H. E. EVANS Net 2/8 

Title Deeds Old and New 
By FRANCIS R. STEAD. Net 5/-

INSURANCE 
Actuarial Science, The Elements of 

By R. E. UNDERWOOD, M.B.E., F.I.A. • • Net 5/-
Average Clauses and Fire-Loss Apportion-

ments. By E. H. MINNtON, F.O.I.I.. • Net 8/8 
Building Construction, Plan Drawing, and 

Surveying in Relation to Fire Insurance 
By D. W. WOOD, M.B.E. Net 81-

Burglary Risks 
By E. H. GROUT, B.So., A.C.I.I. • • • Net 10/8 

Business Man's Guide to Insurance, The 
By A. PHILPOTT • Net 83/ 

Casualty Insurance 
By O. J. CnoBAUGH,M.A., alld A. E. REDDING, B.R. Net 25/­

Compound Interest, Principles of 
By H. II. EDWARDS • • • • • Net 5/-

Credit Risks. Commercial. By O. B. SWAt!( Net 5/­
Dictionary of Accident Insurance 

Edited by J. B. WELSON, I.L.M., F.C.I.l., F.e.I.S. Net 80/­
Fire Extinguishment and Fire Alarm Systems 

By R. NORTHWOOD • • •• Net 7/8 
Fire Insurance. Common Hazards of 

By W. O. KUBLER RIDLEY, F.O.I.I. • Net 5/-
Fire Insurance. Dictionary of 

Edited by B. O. RRMINGTON, F.e.I.I. • • Net 30/-
Fire Insurance. Principles and Practice of 

By F. GODWIN • • • Net ~-

Fire Insurance, The Law of 
By J. ROWLATT, B.A. • Net 7/8 

13 



Insurance--contd. 

Fire Policy Drafting and Endorsements 
By W. C. H. DAltLEY • Net 

Fire Waste. By G. E. KRA.Y • Net 
Guide to Marine Insurance 

By HENRY KEA.TE • • Net 
Insurance 

By T. E. YOUNG, B.A., F.I.A., F.R.A..S.. • Net 
Insurance Office Organization and Routine 

By J. B. WEJ.BON, LL.M., F.C.I.I., F.C.I.S., and F. H. 
SHERRlFF, F.I.A. • •• Net 

Insurance of Profits. By A. G. MACKEN • Net 
Insurance of Public Liability Risks 

By S. V. KIRKPA.TRICK, F.C.I.I. • • • Net 
Law and Practice as to Fidelity Guarantees 

By C. EVANS and F. H. JoNES •• Net 
Law of Accident and Contingency Insurance 

By F. H. JoNES •• ••• Net 
Life Assurance from Proposal to Policy 

By H. HOSKING TA.YLOR, F.I.A., A..C.I.I., and V. W. 
TYLER, F.I.A.. Net 

Life Assurance, Guide to 
By S. G. LEroH, F.I.A.. •• Net 

Marine Insurance of Goods, The 
By F. W. S. POOLE • Net 

Motor Insurance. By W. F. TODI) Net 
Pension and Superannuation Funds, Their 

Formation and Administration Explained 
By BERNARD RoBERTSON, F.I.A., and H. SA.Jr0EL8 Net 

Pension, Endowment, Life Assurance, and 
Other Schemes for Commercial Companies 

By H. DOUGHA.RTY, F.C.I.S. • Net 
Personal Accident, Disease, and Sickness 

Insurance, The Principles and Practice of 
By J. B. WEI.'30N, LL.M. • Net 

Physiology and Anatomy 
By H. GA.RD1'NER, M.s., F.R.C.S. • • • Net 

Principles and Practice of Accident Insurance. 
The 

,By G. E. BANFIELD, A.C.I.I. Net 
Principles of Insurance 

By J • .ALFRED En • Net 

14 

'BICI 

7/8 
2/8 

8/8 

10/8 

7/8 
6/-

6/-

8f-

7/8 

8/-

6/-

16/-
8/-

5/-

8/-

S/-

10/8 

8/­

i/-



Insurance--contd. 

Successful Insurance Agent, The 
By J. J. B18oo0D, B.A., F.O.I.S., J.P. 

Talks on Insurance Law 
By J. A. WATSON, B.Sc., LL.B. • • 

Workmen's Compensation Insurance 
By O. E. GOLDINO. LL.B., F.O.I.I. • 

SHIPPING 
Case and Freight Costs 

P81~ 

Net 2/8 

Net 3(8 

Net 5/-

By A. W. E. CRosFIELD Net 2/-
Exporters' Handbook and Glossary, The 

By F. M. DUDBNBY • • • • • Net. 7/6 
How to Export Goods. By F. M. DUDENEY. Net 2/­
How to Import Goods. By :1. A. DUNNAGE. Net 2/­
Import and Export Trade. By A. S. HARVEY Net 21/­
Importer's Handbook, The. ByJ.A. DuNNAOE Net 10(6 
Manual of Exporting 

By J. A. DUNNAGE, F.S .. ~ •• F.O.I., A.M.lnst.T. Net 10(8 
Shipbroking, Introduction to 

By O. D. MAcMURRAY and M. M. CREE Net 3/8 
Shipper's Desk Book, The 

By J. A. DUNNAGE. Net 3/8 
Shipping. By A. HALL and F. liEYWooo Net 2/-
Shipping and Shipbroking 

By O. D. MAcMURRAY and M. M. CREE Net 15/-
Shipping Business Methods 

By R. B. PAUL. •• Net 51-
Shipping Finance and Accounts 

By R. B. PAUL. •••• Net 2/6 
Shipping Office Organization, Management, 

and Accounts. By.ALnum CALVERT. • Net 6/-
Shipping Terms and Phrases 

By J. A. DUNNAGE Net 2{6 

SECRETARIAL WORK, ETC. 
Chairman's Manual 

ByGURDONPALIN,andER..'mSTlliRTVI',F.C.I.S. Nt't 5/-
Company Registrar's Manual, The 

By J. J. QUINLIVAN " • Net 10(6 
Company Secretarial Work 

By E. MARTIN, F.O.I.s. • • Net 2/-
Ui 



Secretarial Work, etc.-contd. 
palca 

Company Secretary's Vade Mecum 
Edited by P. TOVEY, F.C.I.S. • Net 3/6 

Debentures . 
By F. SHEWELL COOPER, M.A., BarriBter-:U.-Law Net 6/­

Dictionary of Secretarial Law and Practice 
Edited by PHILIP TOVEY, F.C.I.S. • • Net 42/-

Examination Notes on Secretarial Practice 
By C. W. ADAMS, A.C.I.S. •• Net 2/6 

Formation and Mana~ement of a Private 
Company 

By F. D. HEAD, B.A. • •• Net 7/6 
Guide for the Company Secretary 

By ARTHUR COLES, F.C.I.S. • Net 6/-
Guide to Company Secretarial Work 

By O. OLDHAM, A.C.I.S. • Net 8/6 
Honorary Secretaryship 

By W. B. THORNE • • •• Net 2/6 
How to Become a Company Secretary 

By E. J. lLumoND, A.C.I.S. • Nt't 8/6 
How to Become a Private Secretary 

By J. E. McLACHLAN Net 8/6 
How to Take Minutes 

Edited by E. MARTIN, F.C.I.S. Net 2/6 
Limited Liability Companies 

By R. AsHWORTH, F.C.A. Net 10/6 
Meetin~s 

By F. D. HEAD, B.A. •••• Net 5f-
Outlines of Transfer Procedure in Connection 

with Stocks, Shares, etc. 
By F. D. HEAD, B.A. (Oxon), BarriBter-at-Law • Net 3/6 

Practical Directorship 
By H. E. CoLESWORTBY, A.S.A.A •• and 8. T. 11oRRl8, 
A.S.A.A. • Net 7/6 

Practical Share Transfer Work 
By F. W. LIDDINGTON .••• Net 3/6 

Prospectuses: How to Read and Understand 
Them 

By PHILIP TOVEY, F.C.I.S. •• Net 5/-
Questions and Answers on Secretarial Practice 

By E. d. HAMMOND, A.C.I.S. • • Net 7/6 
Secretary's Handbook 

Edited by 8m H. E. BLAIN, C.B.E. • Net 5l7' 
16 



Secretarial Work, etc.-contd. 
PBI~ 

Transfer of Stocks, Shares, and Other 
Marketable Securities 

By F. D. HEAD, B.A. · Net 10/8 

INCOME TAX 
Income Tax and Super-Tax 

By E. E. SPICER and E. C. PEGLER · Net 12/8 
Income Tax and Super-Tax Practice, 

Dictionary of 
25/-By w. E. SNELLING . · Net 

Income Tax, Snelling's Practical 
3/8 By C. W. ClIIvERB . · Net 

Income Tax Relief, Double 
By H. E. SEED and A. W. RAWLINSON Net 10/8 

Income Tax Reliefs 
By A. W. RAWLINSON, A.C.A. Net 20/-

Income Tax, Super-Tax, and Surtax 
Tbe New Law Explained 

7/8 By V. WALTON, F.C.A., F.R.S., F.R.Eoon.S. Net 

INDUSTRIAL ADMINISTRATION 
D'ictionary of Industrial Administration 

Edited by J. LEE. C.B.E., M.A., M.Com.Sc. Two 
Vola. Net 83/-

Employment Management 
Compiled and Edited by DANIEL BLOOMFIELD Net 8/8 

Engineering Factory Supplies 
By W. J. HISCOX • Net 5/-

Factory Administration in Practice 
By W. J. HIscox. • • Net 8/8 

Factory Lay-Out, Planning and Progress 
By W. J. HIBCOX • Net 7/8 

Factory Organization 
By C. H. NORTBco'lT. M.A., Ph.D., O. SHELDON, B.A., 
J. W. W ARDROPPER, B.Sc., B.Com., A.C. W .A., and 
L. URWICK, M.A. Net 7/8 

Fair Wage, A 
By E. BATTEN • Net 2/8 

Industrial Conflict 
By the RIGHT HON. GEORGE N. BARNES • Net .3/8 

Industrial Control (Applied to Manufacture) 
By J<'. M. LAwSON, A.M.I.C.E •• A.M.I.Mech.E. • Net 8/8 

3 " 



Industrial Administration-contd. 

Industrial Organization 
RIGa 

By JOHN LEE, M.A., M.Com.Sc. • • • Net 6/-
Industrial Organization, The Evolution of 

By B. F. SHIELDS, M.A. .' • Net 10/6 
Introduction to Industrial Administration, An 

By J. :J.E:E, C.B.E., M.A., M.Com.Sc. Net 6/-
Lectures on Industrial Administration 

Edited by B. MUSCIO, M.A. 
Letters to an Absentee Director 

By JOHN LEE 
Management 

By J. LEE 
Modern Industrial Movements 

Edited by D. BWOMFIELD 
New Leadership in Industry, The 

By S. A. LEwIsoHN. •• 
Outlines of Industrial Administration 

Net 8/-

Net 6/-

Net 5/-

Net 10/8 

Net 716 

By R. O. IIEItFORD, H. T. IIILDAGE, and H. O. 
JE~"KIN8 • Net 8/-

Patents for Inventions 
By J. E. WALKER, B.A., and R. B. FOSTER, B.8c. Net 21/­

Philosophy of Management, The 
By OLIVEB SHELDON, B.A. •• Net 10;0 

Principles of Industrial Administration, An 
Introduction to 

By A. P. M. F'LEMING, C.B.E., M.Sc., M.I.E.E., and 
H. J. BROCKLEHURST, M.Eng., A.M.I.E.E. • Net 3/8 

Principles of Industrial Welfare 
By J. LEE, M.A. • Net 5/-

Problems of Labour 
Compiled and Edited by DANIEL Bwom'IELD • Net 8/8 

Research in Industry 
By A. P. M. FLEMING, C.B.E., M.8c., M.I.E.E., and 
J. G. PEARcE, B.Sc., A.M.l.E.E. • • • Net 10/8 

Sharing Profits With Employees 
. By J. A. BOWIE, M.A. • • Net 10/8 
Time Standardization of Workshop Operations 
, By T. PILKINGTON • Net 18/-
Welfare Work in Industry 

~dited by E. T. KELLy • 
Workshop Committees 

By C. G. RENOLD • 
18 

Net 5/-

• Net 1/-



BUSINESS ORGANIZATION AND 

MANAGEMENT 

American Business Methods 
PBIOII 

By F. W. PARBONS, E.M. . Net 8/6 
Business Management 

By PERcIVAL WHITE • Net 15/-
Business Management for Small Retailers 

By H. W. TnEEDAM • Net 3/6 
Card Index System . Net 2/-
Clubs and Their Management 

By F. W. PIXLEY • • Net 10/6 
Colliery Office Organization and Accounts 

By J. W. INNES, F.C.A., and T. C. CAMPBELL, F.C.I. Net 7/6 
Commercial Management 

By C. L. BOLLING • • Net 10/6 
Counting-House and Factory Organization 

By J. GILMOUR WILLIAMSON • Net 7/6 
Drapery Business Organization, Management 

and Accounts. By J. ERNEST BAYLEY Net 7/6 
Filing Systems. By E. A. CoPE Net 3/6 
Flour Milling Industry, Organization and 

Management of the. By E. L. PEARBON. Net 12/8 
Grocery Business Organization and Manage-

ment. By C. L. T. BEECHlNG and J. A. SMART Net S/-
Hire-Purchase Trading 

By CUNLIFFE L. BOLLING • Net 10/6 
Hotel Organization, Management, and 

Accountancy 
By G. De BONI, Hotel Manager, and F. F. SBARLES, 
F.S.A.A., A.C.I.S.. • • • . • Net 10/6 

How to Grant Credit 
By CuTHBERT GREIG • Net 3/6 

How to Collect Accounts by Letter 
By C. HANNEFORD-SMlTH Net 3/6 

How to Manage a Private Hotel 
By P. HOBBS. • • • Net 3/6 

Manual of Duplicating Methods 
By W. DESBOROUGH • • Net • 3/-

Office Machines, Appliances, and Methods 
By W. DESBOBOUGH. F.C.I. • Net 6/-

19 



Business Organization and Management-contd. 

Office Organization and Management, 
Including Secretarial Work 

By UWRENCB R. DICKSEB. M.Oom.. F.C.A... and 
Sm B. E. BLAIN, CoB.E. • •• Nd 71t 

Organization of a Small Business, The 
By W. A. SXlTB • • Net 2~ 

Self-Organization for Business Men 
By MoRLBY DAINow, B.Sc. • • • • Net 51-

Solicitor's Office Organization, Management, 
and Accounts 

By E. A. CoPS and H. W. H. RoBINS • • Nd II-
Stockbroker's Office Organization, Manage-

ment, and Accounts 
By J. E. DAY • Net. 7/1 

MUNICIPAL WORK 

Local Government of the United Kingdom, 
The 

By J. J. CI.&Bu. M.A., P' AS. • Net. 10" 
Municipal Accounting Systems 

By S. WBlTEBEAD, A .. 'i. A A • A.C.I.8. Net. 51-
Municipal Audit Programmes 

By the same Author • Net. 8J1J 
Municipal Book-keeping 

By J. H. McCALL, P'.s.A..A.. • • • • Net. 7/1 
Municipal and Local Government Law 

By H. E. Sxrm, LL.B. • • Net. 1018 
Municipal. Organization 

By M. H. Cox. LL.B. • • • • • Nd 61-
Municipal Student's Examination Notebook 

By S. WBl'I'EBEAD, A.RA A • A.C.I.s. • • Net. '1/1 
Organization and Administration of the 

Education Department 
By A. E. 1Jrnf, B.Sc., LL.D.. • • • Net. '1" 

Organization and Administration of the 
Electricity Undertaking 

By C. L E. STEWART, M.I.E.E. • • • Net II-
Organization and Administration of the 

'Finance Department 
By W. BATESON, A.c.A., F.s.A..A.. • • ~et 7;11 

20 



Municipal Work· contd. 

Organization and Administration of the Gas 
Undertakin~ 

PRI'" 

By E. UPTON, F.8.A.A.. • • • • Net 5/-
Organization and Administration of a Muni-

cipal En~ineer and Surveyor's Department 
Dy E. J. I<.:1.FtlRD. • • " Net 10/8 

Or~anization and Administration of the 
Public Health Department 

Dy W. A. LEONARD • ••• Net 8/-
Organization and Administration of the 

Town Clerk's Department and the 
Justices' Clerk's Department 

Dy A. S. WRIOIIT and E. H. SINGLETON • Net 1/8 
Organization and Administration of the 

Tramways Department 
Dy 8. B. N. MARSH • • • • • Net 8/-

Organization and Administration of the 
Waterworks Department 

By F. J. ALRAN, F.8.A.A., F.I.M.T.A., A.C.I.S. Net 10/8 
Principles of Organization 

By W. BA~ON, A.C.A., F.S.A.A. • Net 3;8 

ADVERTISING AND SALESMANSHIP 
Advertisement Lay-Out and Copy-Writing 

Dy A. J. WATKISII • •• Net 15:-
Advertising and the Shopkeeper 

By HAROLD W. ELEY • Net 3/8 
Advertising and Selling 

}~dlted by NOBLB T. PRAIllO • Net 10/8 
Advertising Procedure 

By O • .KJ.RpPNER. • • Nf't 21/-
Ad\'ertislng Through the Press 

By N. HUNTRR • Net 5/-
Advertising to Women 

By C. A. NAETrn:n, M.A. Nf't 21/-
Building Retail Sales 

By c. C. KNIGHTS. • • •• Net 5/-
Business Man's Guide to Advertising 

By A. E. BULL • Net 3;8 
Buying Goods. By A. E. BULL •• Net D/-
Commercial TravellJng. By A. E. BULL • X('t 3(8 

21 



A~vertising and Salesmanship-contd. 

Craft of Silent Salesmanship 
By C. MAxwELL TREGURTBA a.nd J. W. FBINOt!I Net 6/-

Designs, Book of 
By C. J. a.nd L. S. STRONG 

Effective Postal Publicity 
By MAX RlTl'ENBERG 

Efficient Salesmanship 
By F. W. SHRUBBALL 

Language of Advertising. The 
By J. B. OPDYCKB • • • • • 

Letter and Design. Studio Handbook 
ByS.Wmoo • • 

Lettering. Plain and Ornamental 
By E. G. FOOKS. ••• 

Mail Order and Instalment Trading 
By A. E. BULL • • • • 

Mail Order Business. Conducting a 
By A. E. BULL 

Mail Order Organization 
By P. E. WIISON. • • • 

Modern AdveJ;tising. Two Volumes 
Modern Methods of Selling 

By L. J. HOENIG. • • • 

Modern Publicity. By A. W. DEAN' 

Modern Sales Correspondence 
By D. M. WIISON • 

Outdoor Sales Force, The 
By P. E. WILSON. • • • 

Outline of Sales Management. An 
By C. C. KNIGHTS, BaJa C07UJ'UltDnt 

Practical Aids to Retail Selling 
By A. EDWAR.D H.umOND • • 

Practical Points in Postal Publicity 
By MAx RlTl'ENBERG • 

Practical Press PubliCity 
By A. L. CULYER. • 

Practical Salesmanship 

Net 18/-

Net 

Net 

7/8 

2/-

Net 1&/-

Net 12/8 

Net 

Net 

8/8 

7/6 

2/-

Net 8/8 
Net 83/-

Net 10/8 
Net 218 

• Net 

Net 

Net 

• Net 

• Net 

6/-

3/8 

6/-

7/6 

7/8 

8/8 

By N. C. FoWLER, assisted by 29 expert 1I&lesmen. 
etc. • • • • • • • • Net 7/6 

P'rinciples of Practical Publicity 
By TRUMAN A. DE WEESE • Net 10/8 



Advertising and Salesmanshlp-contd. 

Principles of Retailing 
By N. A. BIUSCO, Ph.D.. • 

Psychology as a Sales Factor 
By A. J. GREENLY • • 

Sales Management. By C. L. BOLLING 
Salesmanship 

By W. A. CORBION and G. E. GRlMSDALE 

Salesmanship 
By C. B. P'ERN4LD, M.B.A. 

Salesmanship, Technique of 
By o. O. KNIGJl'T9 • 

Salesmen's Agreements 
Scene Painting and Bulletin Art 

By F. H. ATKlNFlON 

Selling Policies 
By PAUL D. CoNVERSE • 

Shop Fittin~s and Display 
By A. E. lLuDrOND 

" Show At U Sho' Cards, A 
By F. B. and O. W. ATKINSON 

Show Card Writing, The Art of 
By L. J. and C. J. STRONG • 

Sign Painting. By F. B. ATKINSON 

Storecraft. By S. A. W1LL14MS, M.A. 
Successful Buying. By E. N. Smo!'fS 
Successful Retalling. By the same Author 

Ticket and Showcard Designing 
By F. A. PEARsoN 

Training for More Sales 
By O. C. KNloBTS, Balu CcnI8Ultant 

Training for Travelling Salesmen 
By F. W. SHRtTBSALL 

Training in Commercial Art 
By V. L. DANVERS 

Types and Type Faces 
Reprinted from "Modena AdvertisiDg " 
By C. M. TREGURTHA 

Window Dressing. By G. L. TImaN's • 
23 

PlUCII 

Net 16/-

Net 10/6 
Net 10/6 

Net 3/6 

Net 18/-

Net 5/­
Net 5/-

Net 16/-

Net 21{-

Net 5{-

Net 16{-

Net 16/­
Net 18/­
Net 3/6 
Net 10/6 
Nl"t 5/-

Net 3/6 

• Net 5/-

Net 2/6 

Net 21/-

Net • 2/6 
Net 2/-



TRANSPORT 
PIlle. 

Commercial Air Transport 
By LmUT-COL. Ivo EDWARDS, C.M.G., and F. TYJtIH8, 
M.C., A.F.R.Ac.S.. • • • • • Net '1/8 

History and Economics of Transport, The 
By A. W. KlRKALDY, M.A •• B.Litt., M.Com., and 
A. D. EVANS. • • • • • • Net 18/-

How to Send Goods by Road, Rail, and Sea 
By G. B. LI.sSENDEN • • Net 2/-

Industrial Traffic Manag,ement 
By G. B. LISSENDEN Net 25/-

Modern Dock Operation 
By D. Ross-JOHNSON, C.B.E., V.D., M.lnst.I. Net 8/-

Modern Railway Operation 
By D. R. LAMB, M.Inst.T. • • • • Net '1/8 

Motor Road Transport. By J. PBILLDlORE. Net 10/8 
. Port Economics 

By B. CuNNINGHAM, D.Se., B.E., F.R.8.E., 
M.Inst.C.E. • • • • • • • Net 8/-

Railway Electrification and Traffic Problems 
By P. BURTT. • • •• • Net 10/8 

Railway Rates: Principles and Problems 
By P. BURTT. M.lnst.T.. •• • Net 8/-

Railway Statistics: Their Compilation and 
Use. By A. E. KIRKUS, O.B.E., M.Inst.T. • Net 6/­

Rig,hts and Duties of Transport Undertaking,s 
By H. B. DAVIES, M.A.. • Net 6/-

Road Making, and Road Using, 
By T. SALKIELD, M.Inst.C.E., M.Inst.T.. Net 7/8 

Traders' Rail Charg,es Up to Date 
By J. W. PARKER, A.M.InBt.T. Net 3/8 

WORKS OF REFERENCE, ETC. 
Business Building, 

Edited by F. F. SHABLES, F.8.A.A., A.C.IB. 2 Vols. Net 42/­
Business Cycles. The Problem and Its Setting, 

By W. C. Mrrcm:r.r. • •• • Net 30/-
Business Forecasting, and Its Practical Appli­

cation. By W. WALLACE, Y.COm. (Lond.) • Net 7/8 
Business Man's Encyclopaedia 

Edited by J. A. SLA'l"EB, B.A., LL.B. Four Vols. Net £4/4/-
Business Man's Guide 

Edited by J. A. SLA'l"EB, B.A., LL.B. • Net 8/-
u 



Works of Reference, etc.-contd. 
P8101i 

Business Statistics 
By R. W. HOLLAND, O.B.E., M.A., M.Sc., LL.D. Net 3/8 

Business Terms, Phrases, etc. . Net 3/6 
Cable and Wireless Communications of the 

World, The 
By F. J. BROWN, C.B., C.B.E., M.A., B.Sc. Net '1/8 

Chartin~, Manual of Net 6/-
Charts and Graphs 

By KARL O. KARSTEN, B.A. (Oxon) Net 25/-
Commercial Arbitrations 

By E. J. PARRY, B.Se., F.I.C., F.e.S. Net 3/8 
Commercial Commodities 

By F. MATrHEws, B.Sc., A.I.C., F.C.S. Net 12/8 
Commercial Contracts. By Eo J. PARRY Net 5/-
Commercial Self-Educator 

Edited by n. W. HOLLAND, O.B.E., M.A., )1.Se., LL.D. 
Two Vole. • • • . • • • Net 30/-

Commodities of Commerce 
By J. A. SUTER, B.A., LL.B. Net 6/-

Cotton World, The 
Compiled and Edited by J. A. TODD, M.A., B.L. Net 5/-

Dictionary of the World's Commercial 
Products 

By J. A. SLATER, B.A., LL.B. (Lond.) Net 3/8 
Discount, Commission, and Brokera~e Tables 

By ERNEST HEAVlNGBAM Net 1/6 
Empire Consols. By J. F. DARLING, C.B.E •. Net 1/-
Financial Statements, Analysis of 

By II. 0; GUTIlMANN • Net 21/-
Fruit and the Fruit Trade 

By F. FAmFORD.. Net 6/-
Guide to the Improvement of the Memory 

By the la.te REV. J. H. BACON. Net 1/6 
Handbook on Wills, A. By A. H. COSWAY • Net 2/6 
History. Law. and Practice of the Stock 

Exchan~e. The 
By A. P. I'oLEY, B.A., a.nd F. H. GOULD Net 7/8 

How to Secure a Good Job 
By W. LESLIE lVEY Net 3/8 

How to Use a Bankin~ Account 
By C' BIDWELL Net 3/6 

25 



Worts 01 Refenac:e. etc-<OIltd. 

Investment PrlndplH and Practkea 
By R. B.. B ........... ....n. • N.- J1.-

unstor's Manual. The 
By w. W. W4I.L. P.&.s.. Fol.!. . • .~.. a.. 

Mercantile Terms aDd Abbrerladcws .~.. 1. 
Money aDd the Stock aDd Share }'larteta. The 

By Elm. D.A.TUII • • • • • .~... Ii-
Money l\Iakin& in Stocks aDd Shares 

By So A. 1I01SEL.n'. .~.. 7.' 
Public. How to Speak in 

By C. F. CABa aDd F. E. ~ • • ~ a.. 
Public Speatlna. By F. U. EIBU'&r .. :& .~... 1.-
Public Speatln&. Esselltials of 

By W. C. DnIoIs. A.ll.. u..B. • ~d •• 
Romance of World Trade. The 

By A. P. DII:lot1s. aD .. u.n. . ~"" 1J.'-
Shareholder's Manual. The 

By B. U. B&ssaT • • •• • ~ a., 
Stadstical Methods. By F. C. lIII.IA. • ~oel 11.-
Stadstics and TbeJr AppU~dOD to Commerce 

By A. L. BoDDccftOJl.. • S.- u., 
Technique of Specu1adOD. The 

By P. S. SEw'&aD. • • • • • S.- I.~ 

Types of Business Enterprise. StI'1ICtUre" and 
Control 

By 11. C. ~ u..B.. Ph.D. • Sd Ill-

LAW 

8aDknJptcy. Deeds of Arran&ement. etc. 
By w. V.wsnL'QI &u..)I..A.,. s.m.. .. 1Aw S~ UI 

BUIs. Cleques. aDd No," 
By J. A. 8u.n:a. B.A.. u..B. .!'oel I, ~ 

Business Tenant. The 
By EoWUD S. Cos-SDcn.t.l:a. aDd T. B~ • S.- 7,' 

CommerdaJ Law of En&land. The 
By J. A. Suna. B.A.. u..B.lLDDd., • S.. loS 

Companies and Company Law 
By A. C. C'o.,'lnu.. LLB. tlAGot.) • • S... ..-

Company Case Law 
By I'. D. Bu..D. B.A. (Osoa) • • Set 7.' 

It 



Law-contd. 

Company Law 
"'l'l< 

By D. F. Dill L'BOBTB RUKlNO, lIil.A.. LL.D., and 
KRNBIIT l1:vu SPIOBR, F.O.A... Net 10/-

Elements of Commercial Law, The 
By A. H. DOUOLAB, LL.B. (Lond.) 

Elementary Law. By E. A. CoPIII • 

Examination Notes on Commercial Law 
By R. W. BOLUND, O.B.E., M.A., M.So., LL.D. 

Examination Notes on Company Law 

Net 
Net 

Net. 

2/-
1/-

2/8 

By R. W. BoJ.I.AN1), O.B.E., M.A., M.So., LL.D.. Net. 2/8 
Executorship Law and Accounts 

By D. F. DID L'IlOFlTl!l RANKINO, M.A., E. E. I!IPICI!:n, 
F.O.A., and E. O. PROWR, F.O.A.. • . Net 1&/-

Guide to Company Law 
By R. W. BOLLAND, O.B.E., M.A., M.Ne. LL.D. Net. 8/8 

Guide to Railway Law 
By AaTUua E. OlU.PMAN, M.A., LL.D. (Oamb.) NAt. 7/8 

Introduction to Commercial Law 
By NOJUUN A. WEBB, B.So. 

Law for Journalists 
By OIlARLEB Pu.Lmy, B",.,.i8I",·"t- Law 

Law for the House-Owner 

6/-

Net 1/-

B1 A. H. CoSWAY. • Net 2/8 
Law of Carriage by Railway, The. In Great 

Britain and Ireland 
By L. R. UPSE'lT, M.A., LL.D., and T. 3. D. 
ATKINSON, M.A. Net 50/-

Law of Contract, The 
By R. W. IlOLUND, M.A.., M.so., LL.D. 

Law of Master and Servant 
By F. R. BATT, LL.M.. • 

Law of RepaIrs and DIlapidations 
By T. OATO WORSFOLD, M.A. .. LL.D. 

Law Relating to Building and Contracts 
By W. T. Cn.E>!W&LL, B",.,.uter-at-Law 

• Net. 

Net 

Net. 

Net 
Law Relating to Secret CommissIons and 

1/-

10;8 

8/8 

7/8 

Bribes. By ALBERT CREw, Ba"v'er .. cd·Law. Net. 10,8 
Law Reilltln~ to Carringe by Land 

By S. W. CI.ARu:. Bam.tcrr-Gl·Law • • Net 7/8 
Law Relating to Trade Customs, Marks, etc. . 

By LAWRll:NCB DUCKWORTH, Barn.I .... at-Law • Net. 1/8 

n 



Law~ol1b1. 

Legal Aspect of Commerce, The 
ralel 

By A. SCHOLFIELD, M.Com., A.C.I.B. • • Net 7/8 
Legal Terms, Phrases, and Abbreviations 

By E. A. CoPE • Net 3/-
Mercantile Law 

By J. A. SLATER, B.A., LL.B. (Lond.) Fifth Edition, 
Revised by R. W. HOLLAND, O.B.E., M.A., M.Sc .• 
LL.D., 0/ the Middle Tem]!le • • Net 

Outlines of Company Law 
By F. D. HEAD, B.A. (Oxon) • 

Partnership Law and Accounts 
Net 

7/8 

2/8 

By R. W. HOLLAND, O.B.E., M.A., M.Sc., LL.D. Net 8/­
Principles of Marine Law 

By LAWRENCE DUCKWORTH • • Net 7/8 
Questions and Answers on Commercial Law 

By R. W. HOLLAND • • • • • Net 5/-
Questions and Answers on Company Law 

By G. WILLIA.llFORTUNE, F.S.A.A., F.C.I.S. (HonB.). and 
D. R. MATHESON, M.A. (Hans.), A.S.A.A. (Hans.) Net 5/­

Railway Act, 1921, The 
By R. P. GRIFFITHS, F.C.I., F.B.E.A., Grad.Inst.T. Net 2/8 

Railway (Rebates) Case Law 
By GEO. B. LIsSENDEN • • Net 10/8 

Rights and Duties of Liquidators, Trustees, 
and Receivers, The 

By D. F. DE L'HOSTE RANKING, l\I.A •• LL.D., ERNEST 
E. SPICER, F.C.A., and ERNEST C. PEGLER, F.C.A. Net 15/-

Solicitor's Clerk's Guide 
By E. A. CoPE •• Net 4/-

Trusts: Law, Administration, and Accounts 
By C. KELLy and J. CoLE-H.um.TON Net 15/-

Wills, Executors, and Trustees 
By R. W. HOLLAND, O.B.E., M.A., M.Sc., LL.D. Net 2/8 

COMMON COMMODITIES AND INDUSTRIES 
Each book in crown 8vo, illustrated. 311. net. 

In each of the handbooks in this series a particular product or 
industry is treated by an expert writer and practical ma.n of 
business. Beginning with the hfe history of the plant, or other 
natural product, he follows its development until it becomes a 
commercial commodity, and 80 on through the various p~ 
of its sale in the market and its purchase by the consumer. 
Acids, Alkalis, and Salts 

By O. H. J. ADLUI, M.A., B.Sc., F.C.s. 

28 



Common Commodities and Industrles-contd. 

Alcohol in Commerce and Industry 
By O. SIMMONS, O.B.E., B.Se .. F.I.O .• F.O.S. 

Aluminium. Its Manufacture. Manipulation. and Marketing. 
By GEORGE MORTllIER, M.lnst.Mct. 

Anthracite 
By A. LEONARD SU1IMERB. 

Asbestos 
By A. LEON AnD SUMMERS. 

Bookbindin~ Craft and Industry 
By T. HARRISON. 

Books : From the MS. to the BookseUer 
By J. L. YOUNG 

Boot and Shoe Industry. The 
By J. S. HARDINO. 

Bread and Bread Bakin~ 
By J. STEWART. 

Brushmaker. The 
By WM. KIDDmR. 

Butter and Cheese 
By C. W. WALKER TI'lDALE, F.C.~. I\nd JFAN JONES, B.D.F.D. 

Button Industry. The 
By W. UNlTB JONES. 

Carpets 
By REGINALD S. BRINTON. 

Clays and Clay Products 
By ALFRED B. SEARLE. 

Clocks and Watches 
By G. L. OVERTON. 

Clothin~ Industry. The 
By B. W. POOLE, Rend 0/1111' mot1li7l{l Trades Dept., UMIf 
Cenb'a~ Technical School. 

Cloths and the Cloth Trade 
By J. A. HUNTER. 

Coal 
Ita Origin, Method 01 Working. and Preparation for the Market. 
By FRANCIS H. WILSON, M.lnst.M.E. 

Coal Tar 
By A. R. WARNES, F.O.S., A.I.Mech.E. 

Cocoa and Chocolate Industry. The 
By A. W. KNAPP, B.Sc •• F.I.C. 

Coffee. From Grower to Consumer. 
By B. B. KEABLE. of Me_,. Jtnleph Trat'er, of: SOJUI. 

29 



Common Commodities and Industries-contd. 

Cold Stora~e and Ice Makin~ 
By B. H. SPRINOETl', Editor of If Jell Cl7ld Cold BlmGgfl." 

Concrete and Reinforced Concrete 
By W. NOBLE TwELVETREEB, M.l.Mech.E. 

Copper. From the Ore to the MetaL 
By H. K. PICARD, M.l.M.M., A88OC. Royal Bc1&ool 0/ MiMe. 

Corda~e and Corda~e Hemp and Fibres 
By T. WOODHOUSE and P. KILooua. 

Corn Trade, The British 
By A. BARKER. 

Cotton. From the Raw Material to the Finished Product. 
By R. :T. PEAKE. 

Cotton Spinnin~ 
By A. S. WADE. 

Cycle Industry. The 
By w. GREW. 

Dru~s in Commerce 
By :T. HUMPHREY, Ph.C., F.:T.I. 

Dyes 
By A. :T. HALL, B.Se., F.I.C., F.C.s., TlIChnica.l CMmisl. 

Electric Lamp Industry, The 
By G. ARNCLIFFE PImcrvAL. 

Electricity 
By R. E. NEALE, B.Se. (HODS.), A.M.l.E.:&., A.C.G.L 

En~ravin~ 
By T. W. LAscELLEs. 

Explosives, Modern 
By S. I. LEvY, B.A., B.Se., F.I.C. 

Fertilizers 
By HERBERT CAVE. 

Film Industry, The 
By DAVIDSON' BOll'OBEY. 

Fishin~ Industry, The 
By W. E. GmBS, D.Se. 

Furniture 
By H. E. BINSTEAD, Editor of" TM Pumitu,., Becurd!' 

Furs and the Fur Trade 
By :T OIDf C. SACHS. 

Gas and Gas Makin~ 
By W. H. Y. WEBBBR, C.E., ofthc O. Light_ Cob Compart1J. 

30 



Common Commodities and Industrles-contd. 

Glass and Glass Making 
By P. MARsoN, C~ uptm &/rtM:1lwy MCJUriaU, ele. 

Gloves and the Glove Trade 
By B. E. ELLIS. 

Gold 
By BENIUIl'f WIIlTIL 

Gums and Resins. Their Occurrence. Properties, ad Uses. 
By ERNEST J. PARRY, B.8c., F.I.C., F.C.s. 

Incandescent Lightin~ 
By S. I. LEvY, B.A., B.80., F.I.C. 

Ink 
By C. AINSWORTH Mrrcm:u.., M.A., F.I.C. 

Internal Combustion Engines 
By J. OJtILL. M.I.A.E., A tdAor 0/ .. Gu lind Oil EngiN Opera· 
lion." 

Iron and Steel. Their Production ad Manufacture. 
By C. BooD, oJ eM -U·lmown firm 01 M ....... Bell BNJ6., LId 

Ironfounding 
By B. WIIlTELBY. 

Jute Industry. The 
By T. WOODHOUSE and P. Ku.ooUR. 

Knitted Fabrics 
By JOHN ClLumERL.UN and J.ums B. QUILTER. 

Lead. Including Lead Pig,ments 
By J. A.. S¥TrIlB, Ph.D., D.Se. 

Leather. From the Raw Material to the FiDished Product. 
By K. J. ADCOCE. 

Linen. From the Field to the Finished Product. 
By ALFRI!:D S. MooRS. 

Locks and Lock Making 
By F. J. BUTTER.. 

Match Industry. The 
By W. HEPWORTH DIXON. 

Meat Industry. The 
By WALTER WOOD. 

Motor Boats 
By MAJOR F. STluCJtLA.ND, M.I.E.E., M.I.ll.E. 

Motor Industry. The 
By BORACE WYA.T1', B..&.. 

Nickel 
By F. B. BOWARD WBlTE. BoA.. 

II 



Common Commodities and Industries-c::ontd. 

Oil Power 
By SIDNEY H. NORTH, A.lnst.P.T. 

Oils. Animal, Vegetable, Essential, and Mineral. 
By C • .AINSWORTH MITCHELL, M.A., F.I.C. 

Paints and Varnishes 
By A. S. JENNINGS, F.I.B.D., Editor of" ThIJ Decorator." 

Paper. Its History, Sources, and Production. Second Edition. 
By HARRY A. MADDOX, Silver Medallist, Papermaking, 1901). 

Patent, Smokeless, and Semi-Smokeless Fuels 
By J. A. GREENE, A.M.lnst.P.T.; and F. MOLLWO PERKIN, 
C.B.E., Ph.D., F.I.C. 

Perfumery, The Raw Materials of 
By E. J. PARRY, B.Se., F.I.C., F.C.S. 

Photo~raphy 
By WILLIAM GAlIlBLE, F.R.P.S. 

Platinum Metals, The 
By ERNEST A. SMITH, A..R.S.M., M.lnst.M.M. 

Player Piano, The 
By D. MILLER WILSON. 

Pottery 
By C. J. NOKE and B. J. PLANT. 

Rice 
By C. E. DOUGLAS, M.I.Meeh.E. 

Rubber. Production and Utilization 01 the Raw Product. 
By C. BEADLE and B. P. STEvENS. M.A •• Ph.D •• F.I.C. 

Salt 
By A.. F. CALVERT, F.C.S., Aulluw of "Salt in Che8hirl'." 

Shipbuildin~ and the Shipbuildin~ Industry 
By J. MITCHELL, M.I.N.A. 

Silk. Its Production and Manufacture. . 
By LUTHER HOOPER, lVeat'er, Designer. and Manufacturer. 

Silver 
By BENJAMIN WHITE. 

Soap. Its Composition, Manufacture, and Properties. 
By WILLLUl A.. SDDrlONS, B.Sc. (Lond.), i'.C.H. 

Spon~es 
By E. J. J. CREBBWELL. 

Sfarch and Starch Products 
By B. A. A.UDEN, M.sc., D.Se., F.C.S. 

32 



Common Commodities and Industries-contd. 

Stones and Quarries 
By J . .ALLEN HOWE, O.B.E., B.Sc., M.Inst.Min. and Met., 

Straw Hats. Their History and Manufacture. 
By H. INWARDS, Hat Manufacturer. 

Su~ar. Cane and Beet. 
By the late OEO. lIIAltTlNEAU, C.B., and Revised by F. C. 
Eastick, M.A. ~'ifth Edition. 

Sulphur and Allied Products 
By HARoLD A. AUDEN, M.Sc., D.Se., F.C.s. 

Talkin~ Machines 
By OUlLVIE 1I1ITcBELL. 

Tea. From Grower to Consumer. 
By A. IBBETSON, 0/ MC8B7'8. Joseph Tral'er8 & 8011-8. 

Tele~raphy, Telephony, and Wireless 
By JOSEPH POOLE, A.M.I.E.E. 

Textile Bleachin~ 
By ALEC B. STEVEN, B.Sc. (Loud.), F.I.C. 

Timber. From the Forest to Its Use in Commerce. 
By W. BULLOCK. 

Tin and the Tin Industry 
By A. H. MUNDEY. Second Edition. 

Tobacco. From Grower to Smoker. 
By A. E. TANNER, Second Edition, Revised by F. W. DREW. 

Velvet and the Corduroy Industry 
By J. HERBERT COOKE. 

WaU'Paper 
By O. WmTELEY WARD,Authoro/"Artandthe lVall Paper." etc. 

Weavin~. By W. P. CRANKSHAW. 

Wheat and Its Products. By ANDIlEW MILLAR. 
Wine and the Wine Trade. By ANDd L. SWON. 

Wool. From the Raw Malerial to the Finished Product. 
By J. A. HUNTER. 

Worsted Industry t The 
By J. DUlIlVILLE and S. KERSHAW. 

Zinc and Its Alloys 
By T. E. LoNE'3, M.A .• LL.D., RSc. 

Eu.ch book Cl'OWU Svo, cloth. Price as. net. 
33 



FOREIGN LANGUAGES 

FRENCH 
Pro~ressive French Grammar 

By DR. F. A. HEDGCOCJ&::, M.A., D.N.I... • Net 

Commercial French Grammar 
By F. W. M. D~, M.A., B. q. L. • Nat 

French-En~lish and En~lish-French 
Commercial Dictionary 

By F. W. Sl\IlTll • Net 

Manual of French Commercial Correspondence 
By G. W. MACDONALD • Net 

Correct French Speech 
By B. DUMVILLE, M.A., F.C.P. 

GERMAN 
A New German Grammar 

nJOli 

6/8 

1/8 

7/8 

5/-

1/8 

By J. KEEGAN, M.A. • Net 5/-

Commercial German Grammar 
By J. BlTBELL, M.A. • Net 1/8 

A New German-En~lish and English-German 
Dictionary for General Use 

By F. C. HEBERT and L. HmacB: • Net. 15/-

German-En~lish and En~lish-German 
Commercial Dictionary 

By l. BlTHELL, M.A. Net 18/-

Commercial Correspondence in German. Net 8/8 

SPANISH 
Spanish Commercial Grammar 

By C. A. TOLEDANO • Net 4/8 

Spanish-English and En~lish-Spanisb 
Commercial Dictionary 

By G. R. MACDONALD • Net 12/8 

MtUlual of Spanish Commercial Correspondence 
By G. R. MACDONALD • Net 4/8 

iU 



Foreil1n Lanl1ual1es-contd. 

ITALIAN 
Baretti's Italian and Enl1lish Dictionary 

Compiled by GUGLIELMO CoIllEUTI and J. DAVENPORT. 
In two volumes (Reprinted) • • • • Net 25/-

Italian Commercial Grammar 
By LUIGI RICCI • Net 4/-

ltalian-Enl1lish and Enl1lish-ltalian 
Commercial Dictionary 

By G. R. MACDONALD. (In the Press.) 

Mercantile Correspondence, Enl1lish-ltalian 
Net 5/-

PORTUGUESE 
Portul1uese-Enl1lish and Enl1lish-Portul1uese 

Commercial Dictionary 
By F. W. SMITH • Net 16/-

Practical Portul1uese Grammar . Net 7/6 
Mercantile Correspondence, Enl1lish-Portu-

l1uese. • Net 8/6 

PITMAN'S SHORTHAND 

For Complete List of Textbooks, Phrase Books, 
Diotation Books, Reading Books, etc., see Pitman's 
.. SHORTHAND AND TYPEWRITING CATALOGUE." 

Pitman's Shorthand Instructor 4/6 
Pitman's Shorthand Commercial Course 4/6 
Pitman's Shorthand Rapid Course 4/6 
Shorter Course in Pitman '8 Shorthand 1/-

Enl11ish and Shorthand Dictionary 10/-
Shorthand Clerk '8 Guide 

By V. E. COLLINGE, A.C.I.S. • 

Prol1ressive Dictator . 
Phonol1raphic Phrase Book 

35 

2/6 

.2/6 

Paper 1/6. Cloth 2/-



TYPEWRITING 

Pitman's Commercial Typewriting 
By W. and E. WALMSLEY 

Pitman's Typewriter Manual 
Business Typewriting 

By F. lIEELIS 
Advanced Typewriting 

By the same Author • • • 
Touch Typewriting for Teachers 

By MAXWELL CROoKS, F.lnc.T.T., F.I.P.S .. 
F.C.T.S. (Inc.) • • • 

Touch Typewriting Made Easy 
By G. B. WRIGHT. • • • • 

Practical Course in Touch Typewriting 

nroa 

6/-
8/-

2/-

3/8 

2/8 

By C. E. SMITH • • • 2/-
Dictionary of Typewriting f.. 

By H. ETBERmGE. • • • • • Net 7/8 
Questions and Answers on Typewriting and 

Office Procedure . • 
By ARTIroB E. MORTON. • • • .' >.1' 7/8 

Royal Society Ilf Arts Typewriting Tests 
By A. E. MORTON. No.1, Elementary; No.2, Inter-
mediate; No.3, Advanced. Each 2/8 

Mechanical Devices of the Typewriter 
By R. T. NICHOLSON. M.A. • Net 8/-

Work and Management of a Copying Office, 
The 

By G. C. MENZIES • • Net 10/8 
Pitman's Gramophone Method of Rhythmic 

Typewriting 
Comprises a complete set of specially arranged 
gramophone records for use in the Touch Type­
writing Class and a series of carefully graded 
keyboard exercises • Net 35/-
Exercises only • Each 1/8 

Complete Lis' pOBt Iree on application. 

PITMAN'S SHORTHAND 
Invaluable to aU Business and Professional MeD \. 

Sir Isaac Pitman" SODS, Ltd., Parker Stree&, IDnpwQ, LondoD, W.O.! 

nlll1'ltD III 0_&4'1 BanAIN AT TaB.n1I.AII PIl&SSJ 84D 
(1518"" 


